Fifteenth Session, Commencing at 7.30 pm

AUSTRALIAN BANKNOTES

PRIVATE BANK ISSUES
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New South Wales, Bill of Exchange, G.Blaxcell, handwritten, Sydney, March 20th 1812, two hundred and fifty pounds,
payable to Captain Joseph James, on or before 24th day of June 1812. Accompanied by a printed form of a notice of protest
printed by George Howe, Sydney, 1813, signed by Ellis Bent, Judge Advocate of the Territory of New South Wales, showing
that Blaxcell had not paid by 16th August 1813. Stained on right hand side, good fine and extremely rare. (2)
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Lempriere & Co., (Weavell hand cancelled), four dollars, Hobart Town, 22nd May 1823, No.F.50. 'Exhibit /Et/Refs" written

across. Very fine.

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 71 (lot 2845).

$1,200
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Historic Bill of Exchange from Bussell to Henty
Issued at Augusta (WA) in 1835
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3913*

Handwritten Bill of Exchange, the first, issued at Augusta November 14th 1835 by J.G.Bussell for £50 payable to Stephen
Henty Esq., addressed to Captain Swanston, Derwent Bank, Van Diemens Land, 341 lower left corner, endorsed on back 'Pay
Messrs Henty & Co, or order, Stephen Henty, Henty & Co." ‘Pay James P.Poynter Esq or order, C.S.Henty , James P.Poynter".
Crowned cartouche with Britannia enclosed as watermark. Top left corner torn off, not affecting the note otherwise nearly
extremely fine and of outstanding historical interest, the only known example to the renowned Henty family, the founding

fathers of Victoria.
$5,000

Ex W.J.D.Mira Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 80 (lot 2803).

The Hentys: Six months before their arrival at the Swan River on the Warrior in March 1830, Stephen, James and John, sons of Thomas Henty, a Sussex
merino wool breeder and banker of middling wealth, had on 12 October 1829 landed from their chartered ship the Caroline. Thomas, with seven sons and
one daughter, saw the promise of free land grants proportionate to the ‘wealth' he would bring with him; servants, labourers, artisans and their families - an
entourage exceeding thirty. The Henty brothers, like the Bussells and their colleagues six months later, found the Governor had made all the grants he intended for
the foreseeable future. Malloy stayed in Augusta. Bussell moved further north and it is from his holdings there that the town of Busselton came into being.

Edward set up trade store at Fremantle until he could plan the future. The land around King Georges Sound was checked; a quasi military outpost had been
constructed to deter possible French designs, however it was unsuitable. The Hentys migrated again, this time to northern Tasmania, and they were thwarted
again - there were no grants of suitable land.

In 1832 Thomas and the family migrated and moved to Launceston but not until Thomas called in at the Swan to vet the quality of the land he may have
owned. He was not impressed. The family; Thomas and his wife Jane (26), Charles [the banker] , William [the solicitor, who remained in England], Edward
[the businessman], Stephen [pastoralist and trader] and Frank and John [the pastoralists]. In the interim a small schooner, the Thistle, was purchased by James
in view of Stephen being active in trading, whaling and sealing. The family enterprise, now Henty & Co., expanded to Augusta, King Georges Sound, The
Vasse and on at least one occasion as far as New Zealand. Always looking for suitable land, Edward noted on one trip a group of whalers and sealers settled
at Portland Bay. The land was perfect. It was unsettled and ripe for the taking. The only government was in far away Sydney, so they squatted.

It took over a decade for the Government and the Hentys to reach a compromise regarding the ownership of the Portland Bay holdings, Merino Downs, Muntham,
Sandford and Connells's Run. In mid-1835 Edward bought a schooner, the Sally Anne; this was hired by the government to run a monthly trading service
between the Western ports and Launceston. This operated until late-1835. It was during this period that the Bussell - Henty note was issued, 14th November
1835. From here the Henty Dynasty grew in stature and status making major contributions to the development of Victoria and northern Tasmania.

A contemporary wrote of Stephen Henty: ‘trustworthy, effective man of business - the boldest of the brothers... more balanced than Edward - stronger than
William - more flexible than James - wider interests than Francis." Of Frances, Stephen’s wife, he said: *a nonagenerian... a historic personage."

James P.Poynter was the first manager of the Bank of Australasia.
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John Glover's Hand Written Cheque for £350
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3914*

Van Diemen’s Land, hand written cheque Hobart Town 1st
May 1840 for £350, signed John Glover to Gamaliel Butler,
crossed by Butler accepted payable at the Commercial Bank,
one signature on the back appears to be C.S.Henty, rubber ink
stamp of Bank of Australia. Pin or spike hole in Launceston
on front centre, otherwise good very fine and important, as
associated with the leadng artist John Glover.

$3,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 83 (lot 2814).

3915*

The Australian Bank of Commerce Limited, Sydney, New

South Wales, uniface printer's proof, five pounds, black and

white, on card, Sydney, 1st Jany. 1910 (fully printed), imprint

of Perkins, Bacon & Co, London. Extremely fine and rare.
$1,500
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lot 3916

3916*
Australian Joint Stock Bank, first issue, uniface black and
white printer's proof on paper, one pound, Sydney, 1st Jany
1870, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, Patent
Hardened Steel Plate, 'to this 15th June 1870" in pencil at
Manager signature reserve (MVR 1b). Remnants of glue
marks on back, otherwise good extremely fine and very
rare.

$800

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink/Christie's Sale, Melbourne, 23 May 1995
(lot 50).

3917*
Australian Joint Stock Bank, first issue, uniface black and
white printer's proof on paper, five pounds, Brisbane, 1st
Jany 1870, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, Patent
Hardened Steel Plate, 'to this 14th June 1870 in pencil at
Manager signature reserve (MVR 1b). Remnants of glue
marks on back, otherwise good extremely fine and very
rare.

$1,000

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.



3918*
Australian Joint Stock Bank, five pounds, Sydney, 1st July
188(1) S115005 (MVR type 3, pedigrees p20)(New England
Hoard, No 8). Good fine and rare.

$9,000

Ex Spink Noble Sale 41 (lot 2802) and IAG Sale Aug 2001 (lot 336).

3919*

The Bank of Australasia, one pound, Launceston, 14th July
1853, No 45300, signed Chas Thomson manager (MVR 1b).
Pieces missing from left corners, fair but legible, extremely
rare.

$2,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 78 (lot 4610) and S.N.Agnew Collection.
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3920*
The Bank of Australasia, uniface black and white printer's
proof on paper, ten pounds, Brisbane, 18.., imprint of Perkins,
Bacon & Co. London, Patent Hardened Steel Plate, '27th
August 1860" added in pencil in lower margin, SPECIMEN
stamped below in Manager reserve (MVR.1c). A repaired
4.5cm tear top left corner, part missing and blunted corners
at top, otherwise extremely fine and very rare.

$3,000

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink/Christie's, Melbourne Sale, 23 May 1995
(lot 111).

Historic Receipt for Shares in Bank of NSW
1st April 1817
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3921*

Bank of New South Wales, receipt for second instalment
of twenty five pounds for subscription for one share of
Bank Capital Stock, No 29 dated 1st Day of April 1817,
from John Wentworth by the Lord D (D'Arcy) Wentworth,
signed E.S.Hall Cashier and Mr. Thos. Campbell (President).
Extremely fine, the only example in private hands and of
the utmost significance as the earliest known piece of scrip
for Australia.

$12,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 80 (lot 2801).
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3922*

Bank of New South Wales, Share Certificate for one hundred
pounds, 31 May 1832, printed on vellum by William Moffitt
(no imprint), No.715 of folio 317, made out to Samuel Terry,
signed by the President, two directors and entered by J.Potts,
transferred on the back to John Malcolm 12th May 1838.
One of the earliest available Australian share certificates.
Very fine and rare.

$750

Samuel Terry was sentenced to transportation for seven years for stealing
400 pairs of stockings. He arrived in Sydney in 1801 and in 1810 he was
granted one of the twenty liquor licences awarded. He married Rosetta Marsh
or Madden, also an innkeeper, in the same year and thereafter the Terrys
prospered. Their rapid rise to riches fuelled a great deal of gossip and Terry
had brought at least twenty eight actions in the Supreme Court by 1821.
In 1820 it was estimated that his 19,000 acres were nearly half the total
land holdings of former convicts. He was elected to the board of the Bank
of New South Wales in 1822 and again in 1828. He was one of the largest
shareholders at the time. His land included the area now occupied by Martin
Place and the G.P.O. Sydney. He died in 1838 at the age of about sixty, leaving
a personal estate of £250,000 and an annual income from his Sydney rentals
in excess of £10,000. Rosetta survived him by twenty years.
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3923*
Bank of New South Wales, domicile North Brisbane, issued
in Moreton Bay, one pound, [1] day of [Sept] 18[53],
No0.18574, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Petch, London,
Patent Hardened Steel, with Commercial Banking Co of
Sydney Ltd / 8 May rubber stamped on back (MVR 7b).
Repaired with backing paper, pieces missing around edges,
'486" handwritten and crossed out on back of note, fair and
Very rare.

$8,000

Ex Spink Australia Sale 33 (lot 2693), Noble Numismatics Sale 75 (lot 2965),
Sale 102 (lot 2985) and S.N.Agnew Collection.
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3924*
Bank of New South Wales, Queensland one pound, Brisbane,
date faded (1889), B 534667, imprint of Charles Skipper &
East, London, B 534667 (MVR 7). Piece missing bottom
left corner, splits in body, ragged edges, fair and extremely
rare.

$8,000

Ex Mowbray Sale, June 2008 (lot 130) and S.N.Agnew Collection.
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3925*
Bank of New South Wales, five pounds, Sydney, 1st October
1883, A/A 260795, imprint of Charles Skipper & East,
London (MVR 7c, this note listed in Vort-Ronald, Australian
Private Banknote Pedigrees p.80). A full note, good fine and
rare.

$6,000

Ex New England Hoard (No 111) and from Geoff K.Gray Sale March 1972
(lot 234), Spink Australia Sale 13 (lot 1747) and S.N.Agnew Collection.
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3928*

3926 Bank of New South Wales, Sydney, one hundred pounds, [1st]
Bank of New South Wales, ten pounds, Sydney, 1 Oct 1881 day of [April] 19[10], numbered 577, signed by J.Dearson

(faded) (18- printed), A/A 30571, signed by W.B. Hawthorne and entered by S.Gray, imprint of Charles Skipper & East,

and entered by J.H.Potts, imprint of Charles Skipper & East London, with cancellation holes (MVR 8). Some soiling,

London (MVR 7c). Rust marks and edge loss at top, colour otherwise nearly very fine and extremely rare.

fade out on front, otherwise very fine and very rare. $22.000
$5,000 '

Ex New England Hoard (No0.120); Geoff K.Gray Sales December 1971 and

March 1972; Dr Alan Nicholson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 49 L

(lot 1542); Sale 71 (lot 2944) and S.N.Agnew Collection. A B‘m'-]l ﬂf wm -11&7#11'{1[111
i |-'"

The Bank of New South Wales ten pound notes of this type all come from " : ! ﬁm }Wmm}

of Nineteenth Century Australian Commercial Banknotes' [ANS 1974 ;

Yearbook]), where some 8 ten pound notes were found out of a total hoard

seven was an issue from the Bank of New South Wales that ran from 1848- iy g pos? e = :—'m.: s S

1910, with this type for ten pounds in use for most of this period. . Wk nf;.’uqlﬁ Ausiralia

the New England Hoard of 1971, (Pitchfork & Freehill, "A Significant Hoard '
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3929*

Bank of South Australia, one pound, Adelaide, 15th

February, 1877, No U35830 (MVR 2b). Minimal smoke

staining (ex Chimney Hoard), good fine and very rare.
$6,000

Ex Spink Noble Sale 42 (lot 3053), Noble Numismatics Sale 73 (lot 2870),
Sale 107 (lot 2856) and S.N.Agnew Collection.

3927*

Bank of New South Wales, ten pounds, Sydney, 1st April S

1909, 66845, imprint of Charles Skipper & East, London, Faﬂwmﬂ’- ﬂf,;,;wir"?msm ‘.«';-
'PAID 1:9:23' perforated at right and left (MVR 7f). Good Al
fine and rare. ¢ ?s'.'hl.‘!ﬂ.t’n' : \"_'Eu-_}ﬂ; oy
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3930*

The Bank of South Australia Limited, one pound, Adelaide
1st July 1889, No E020238, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson
& Co, Engravers & ¢, London (MVR 3b). Creases and folds,
good fine and very rare.

$4,000

Ex Spink Australia Sale 21 (lot 2030) and S.N.Agnew Collection.

lot 3928 back
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3931*

Bank of South Australia, one pound, Adelaide 1st July

1881, No A 081644, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson &

Co, Engravers & ¢, London (MVR 3a). Ink stain on back,

multiple creases and folds, otherwise fine and very rare.
$3,000

Ex Spink Noble Sale 43 (lot 3426), Noble Numismatics Sale 107 (lot 2858)
and S.N.Agnew Collection.
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3932*

Bank of South Australia, specimen one pound, Adelaide 1st
April 1884, No B90001/C090000, pencilled top left corner
'‘March 24-84", perforated Specimen/BW&Co/London
(MVR 3a). Nearly uncirculated.

$1,500
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3933*

The Commercial Bank of Australia, specimen five pounds,
Melbourne 18-, No A40001/A50000 (MVR.P135)
by Bradbury Wilkinson & Co. London (Perforated).
Uncirculated and rare.

$4,000

189

In ICG holder as Choice UNC 66, ex Rarehouse 2015 summer Auction
(lot 138).

The Commercial Bank of Australia was founded in 1866 in Melbourne
and originally concentrated on small business and on farming. It was the
only Australian Bank to include inscriptions in Chinese on the banknote
(probably as claimed that a prominent Chinese businessman on the first
Board, recognised the potential of the large minority of the overall population
who were migrants from China). The text in Chinese translates as ‘One
Pound New Gold Mountain’, (the Chinese name for Melbourne, as San
Francisco had been translated into Chinese as Gold Mountain at the time
of the Californian Gold Rush a few years earlier).
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3934*
Commercial Bank, Hobart, Tasmania, second issue, uniface
black and white printer's proof on paper, one pound, 1st
January 18.., imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London,
Patent Hardened Steel Plate, a 65mm strip removed by way
of cancellation from Manager signature reserve, ‘from this'
added in pencil near date (MVR 2b). Glue remnants on back
corners, otherwise extremely fine and rare.

$500

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.
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3935*
Commercial Bank, Hobart Town, Tasmania, second issue,
black and white printer's proof on paper, ten pounds, 1st
January 18.., imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London,
Patent Hardened Steel Plate, a 58mm piece removed at
Director signature reserve for cancellation, ‘from this’
pencilled next to date (MVR 2b). Glue remnants on back
corners, tone spot, otherwise good extremely fine and very
rare.

$800

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.
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3936*

Commercial Bank, Hobart Town, VVan Diemens Land, second
issue, black and white printer's proof on paper, twenty
pounds, 18.., imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London,
Patent Hardened Steel Plate, ‘from this’ pencilled in Director
signature reserve (MVR 2a). Glue remnants on back corners,
tone spot, otherwise good extremely fine and very rare.

$1,000
Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.
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3937*

English, Scottish & Australian Chartered Bank, uniface black
and white printer's proof on paper, five pounds, Adelaide,
18-, no imprint, SPECIMEN stamped in Manager signature
reserve and 'February 8th/66" in pencil below (MVR 1). Small
tear and uneven margin at left, otherwise extremely fine.

$1,000
Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.
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3938*
English, Scottish & Australian Chartered Bank, uniface black
and white printer's proof on paper, ten pounds, Adelaide,
18-, no imprint, pencilled in Manager reserve 'to this. 15th
Jan/1866" (MVR 1). Remnants of glue marks on back,
otherwise nearly extremely fine.

$1,000

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink/Christie's Sale, Melbourne, 23 May 1995
(lot 589).
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3939*

English, Scottish & Australian Chartered Bank, uniface black
and white printer's proof on paper, twenty pounds, Sydney,
185-, no imprint, pencilled in Manager reserve ‘from this’
(MVR 1). Remnants of glue marks on back corners, torn and
thinned top left corner, otherwise nearly extremely fine.
$1,000

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.
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3940*

English, Scottish & Australian Chartered Bank, uniface
black and white printer's proof on paper, twenty pounds,
Adelaide, 18-, no imprint, pencilled in Manager reserve 'to
this. 27th Jan/66' (MVR 1). Remnants of glue marks on
back corners, missing top right corner, stained, otherwise
nearly extremely fine.

$1,000

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.
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3941*
Excelsior Bank, Sydney, 18-, set of black and white printer’s
proofs for one, five, ten, twenty and fifty pounds, individual
fronts and backs of the notes, on card except for the twenty
pounds, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co London on both
sides, printer’s instructions on lower margins 1882, three
punch hole cancellations at Manager's signature reserve on
the fronts (MVR 1). Cut corners, remnants of glue marks on
back corners from being mounted, extremely fine or better
and probably unique as a set. (10)

$25,000

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink/Christie's Sale, Melboune, 23 May 1995
(lot 1191, part), Stanley Gibbons, November 1996 Sale (lot 19) and John
Pettit Pty Limited.
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3942*
The Federal Bank of Australia, black and white printer's
proof on card, five pounds, Melbourne, 1st June 18-, imprint
of Sands & McDougal Engravers Melbourne, main part of
design printed, additional work in pencil to form basis for
possible final design. Soiled, some folds, cut left hand edge,
otherwise very fine and unique.

$1,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 4758).
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3943*
Quuensland Government, Queensland Treasury Note,
uniface black and white printer's proof on card, Brisbane,
1st July 1898, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co Ld, London,
three hole cancellation at signature reserve (MVR 1).
Remnants of glue at corners on back, otherwise extremely
fine and very rare.

$1,500

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.
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3944*
The London Chartered Bank of Australia, uniface black
and white printer's proof on card, ten pounds, Sydney, 18-,
imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co, London, Patent Hardened
Steel Plate, SPECIMEN stamped in Manager signature
reserve, pencilled ‘March 7th 1855" in lower margin (MVR
1a). Remnants of glue marks on back corners, otherwise
good extremely fine.

$1,000

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink/Christie's Sale, Melbourne, 23 May 1995
(lot 633).
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3945*

The Provincial and Suburban Bank Limited, one pound,

Melbourne, 26th April 1878, No. 07606 (MVR 1c), imprint

Sands & McDougall Engravers, Melbourne. 'Dividend 2/-

Paid' stamped on front, a full note, nearly fine and rare.
$500
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3946*
The Royal Bank of Australia, one pound, Sydney, 184-,
imprint of W.H.Bruce Engraver and Printer, Trump Street,
King Street, Cheapside, unissued note form (cf MVR fig
217 and Nicholson Sale lot 1601). Creases, folds and tears,
otherwise very good and very rare.

$2,500

Unique Note Issued 1845 at Geelong
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lot 3947
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3947*
Union Bank of Australia, one pound, issued at Melbourne
but overstamped GEELONG three times, 1 Oct, 1845
(18 printed), No. 30341, handsigned by Directors, and
entered by Horatio Hinley (the Chief Cashier), printed on
watermarked paper probably with [UNION BANK OF]
AUSTRALIA within a frame, with imprint of Perkins Bacon
& Petch, London, Patent Hardened Steel Plate (Vort-Ronald,
p223-230 on bank, five pound forgery note of similar type
illustrated, Tomlinson p101 illustrates one pound note of
type). Folds and creases, with two unobtrusive pin holes
from folds, some age toning, otherwise fine, very rare and
the earliest known note of this bank.

$9,000

Ex Dr. Alan Nicholson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 49 (lot 1608),
Sale 79 (lot 2887), Sale 100 (lot 3042) and S.N.Agnew Collection.

This issue of the Union Bank of Australia (1837-1951) is of utmost interest,
particularly as issued prior to the gold rush era and overstamped for issue
from Geelong (a town of 4,000 people at this time). No other note from any
bank is known to be issued from Geelong prior to the gold rush era.

¥
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3948*
Union Bank of Australia, Melbourne, one pound altered
to five pounds, 1 July 1852 (18 printed), No. 111544,
handsigned by uncertain Manager and Accountant, note
altered from one pound to five pounds by removing corners
with 1 and ONE in oval frames and replacing from other
notes by skillful attachment a 5 and FIVE in those corners, in
addition letters are added to text changing ONE POUND to
FIVE POUNDS, printed on unwatermarked paper (?), with
imprint of Perkins Bacon & Petch, London Patent Hardened
Steel Plate (MVR 1 (p225)) and compare with other known
one pound altered to five pounds forgery, fig.227 (p223), also
for specimen proof of £1 and £5 notes copied, see Spink Sale
(Perkins Bacon Archive lot 786 and 790 both illustrated).
Heavy folds and creases, major repairs to note by additions
for alterations (as above), many small holes, and extensive
toning, otherwise very good, as a forgery the second known
example, and very rare for a one pound note from this bank
at this time.

$2,000

Ex Dr. Alan Nicholson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 49 (lot 1609),
Sale 79 (lot 2889), Sale 106 (lot 2720) and S.N.Agnew Collection.

The forger has been reasonably successful for the alterations and additions of
the One to Five in the ornamental frames. But the alteration is less successful
in the replacing of the ONE POUND in the text to FIVE POUNDS as a
careful check shows traces of the ONE underneath and the added S is noted
to interfere with the Stg of the next word of text. Consequently this note is
relatively easy to detect as a forgery. Clever concealment of the adjustments
have been made by multiple creasing of the note.
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3949*

Union Bank of Australia, black and white uniface printer's
proof, on card, first issue, five pounds, Portland, 18.., imprint
Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, Patent Hardened Steel Plate,
stamped 'SPECIMEN" across signature reserves, with *18th
of January 1853" penciled in lower margin (MVR 1). Glue
spots on back corners, otherwise extremely fine and very
rare.

$1,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 105 (lot 2837) and S.N.Agnew Collection.
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3950*
Union Bank of Australia, black and white uniface printer's
proof on card, five pounds, Sydney, 18-, imprint of Perkins
Bacon & Co London, Patent Hardened Steel Plate,
SPECIMEN stamped in Accountant signature reserve,
pencilled '"March 23rd 1854" at bottom (MVR 2a). Glue tip
marks on all back corners, stains, otherwise good extremely
fine.

$1,000

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink/Christie’s Sale, Melbourne, 23 May 1995
(lot 854).
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3951*

Union Bank of Australia, black and white uniface printer's
proof on card, five pounds, Geelong, 18-, imprint of
Perkins, Bacon & Co London, Patent Hardened Steel Plate,
SPECIMEN stamped in Accountant signature reserve,
pencilled 'Feby 24th 1854" at bottom (MVR 2a). Glue tip
marks on all back corners, stained, otherwise good extremely
fine.

$1,000

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.
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3952*
Union Bank of Australia, black and white uniface printer's
proof on card, twenty pounds, Adelaide, 18-, imprint of
Perkins, Bacon & Co London, Patent Hardened Steel Plate,
SPECIMEN stamped in Accountant signature reserve,
pencilled 'Sept 20th 1854" at bottom (MVR 2a). Glue tip
marks on all back corners, water stains, otherwise nearly
extremely fine.

$1,000

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.

3 iy

« for the Divectirs & Contpany,

3953*
Union Bank of Australia, black and white uniface printer's
proof on paper, five pounds, Melbourne, 1st Feby.186-,
imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co London, Patent Hardened
Steel Plate, pencilled ‘from this' at Accountant signature
reserve (MVR 2a). Remnants of glue stains on back and
front, otherwise good extremely fine.

$1,000

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.



3954*
Union Bank of Australia, black and white uniface printer's
proof on paper, one pound, Ballarat, 1st Jany 1878, imprint
of Perkins, Bacon & Co London, Patent Hardened Steel
Plate, signature reserve cut out to cancel, pencilled *from this’
at bottom (MVR 2b). Glue tip marks on all back corners,
otherwise extremely fine.

$750

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.

3956*
Union Bank of Australia Limited, black and white uniface
printer's proof on paper, second issue, one pound, Adelaide,
1st Jany. 1884, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London,
Patent Hardened Steel Plate, ‘From® in pencil in signature
reserve (MVR 2c). Remnants of glue marks on back corners,
otherwise extremely fine and rare.

$1,000

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.
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3955*
Union Bank of Australia Limited, uniface black and white
printer’s proof, paper backed on card, ten pounds, Brisbane,
1st March 1882, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co London,
Patent Hardened Steel Plate, signature reserve cut out to
cancel, pencilled 'to this 29th Novr/82"' at bottom (MVR
2c). Good extremely fine.

$1,000

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.

lot 3956
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3957*
Union Bank of Australia Limited, black and white uniface
printer's proof on card, second issue, five pounds, Adelaide,
1st Feby. 1881, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London,
Patent Hardened Steel Plate, three punch hole cancellation
across Manager signature reserve, 'April 1881" in pencil
below (MVR 2c¢). Remnants of glue marks on back corners,
otherwise good extremely fine and rare.

$1,000

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink/Christie's Sale, Melbourne, 23 May 1995
(lot 900).
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3958*
Union Bank of Australia Limited, black and white uniface
printer's proof on card, second issue, five pounds, Geelong,
1st Feby. 1881, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London,
Patent Hardened Steel Plate, three punch hole cancellation
across Manager signature reserve (MVR 2c). Remnants of
glue marks on back corners, otherwise good extremely fine
and rare.

$1,000

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.
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3959*

Union Bank of Australia Limited, black and white uniface
printer's proof on paper, second issue, twenty pounds,
Sydney, 1st April 1881, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co.
London, Patent Hardened Steel Plate, three punch hole
cancellation across Manager signature reserve, with 'Decr
10th 18/-" in pencil below (MVR 2c). Good extremely fine
and very rare.

$1,000

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink/Christie's Sale, Melbourne, 23 May 1995
(lot 962).

3960*
Union Bank of Australia Limited, black and white uniface
printer's proof on card, second issue, one pound, Adelaide,
1st Jany. 1892, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London,
three punch hole cancellation across lower signature reserve
(MVR 2c). Remnants of glue marks on back corners,
otherwise good extremely fine and rare.

$800

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.

lot 3961
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3961*
The Union Bank of Australia Limited, uniface printer's
proof on card, one pound, Sydney, 1st Jany. 1902 pencilled
in signature reserve "Nov 2nd 1903', corners cut, three hole
punch cancellation (MVR 2c). Adhesive marks on back,
otherwise nearly extremely fine.

$1,000

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive Sale (lot 955).

3962*
The Union Bank of Australia Limited, fifty pounds, 1st
March 1905 (date printed), ‘Specimen® overprinted in red
twice on front of note, and 'Specimen/Waterlow & Sons
Ltd" overprinted in red on back, imprint of Waterlow &
Sons Ld London, with their seal in blue, eight punch hole
cancellations, '2294" printed in top margin (MVR 3). Light
foxing at edges, uncirculated and extremely rare.

$3,750
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3963*
Bukkulla Vineyards, Mclntyre River, Inverell, one pound,
December 12th 1870, No. 241, imprint of De Gruchy &
Leigh Sc Sydney (MVR fig 32 pp23- 5), light blue on white,
cross cancelled in ink and rubber stamped at the CBC
Inverell. Ragged on corners, otherwise good fine and very
rare.

$500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 75 (lot 2999, part).
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3964
Ten shillings, Collins/Allen (1913) M 027993 (R.1b). Folds,
creases, a few holes, repairs, trimmed, nearly fine.

$3,000

3965*
Ten shillings, Cerutty/Collins (1918) N 857343 X (R.3b).
Creases and folds, a 2mm tear in top margin, otherwise
good fine.

$2,000

3966*
Ten shillings, Cerutty/Collins (1918) N 138036 C (R.3b).
Solid body, toned paper, has been cleaned and flattened with
top right corner expert repair, otherwise very fine.

$1,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 95 (lot 3154).

3967*

Ten shillings, Cerutty/Collins (1918) M 882415 Q (R.3b).

Many creases and folds, staining bottom left, nearly fine.
$750

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 46 (lot 3338) and private purchase from
Monetarium with their ticket.
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3968*
Ten shillings, Kell/Collins (1926) A/40 470853 (R.5). Nearly
extremely fine.

$4,000

3969*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) A/52 686847
(R.7). Flattened, extremely fine.

$1,500

3970*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Heathershaw (1928), B/10 518147
(R.7). Colour change at bottom right due to light exposure,
folds and creases with small margin tears at folds, otherwise
original body, nearly very fine.

$250

3971*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Heathershaw (1928), B/28 105400
(R.7). Creases and folds, fine.

$250



3972*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) B/38 664507 (R.8aL)
last prefix, thick Sheehan signature. Multiple creases and
folds with many holed through, margin tears, good.

$300

Private purchase from Monetarium with their ticket.
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3973*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) C/12 393061 (R.9).
Flattened, nearly extremely fine.

$2,000

3974*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1933), C/0 339727 (R.9F)
first prefix. Flattened of folds and creases, fine.

$350

Private purchase from Monetarium with their ticket.

3975
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) - Coombs/Wilson
(1961), C/18 488410 (R.9), C/30 353547 (R.10), D/46
478181 (R.11), F/29 020402 (R.13), E/96 914710 (R.12),
AE/36 341554 (R.16), AH/35 378068 (R.17). Good -
extremely fine. (7)

$200
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3976*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1934) C/44 336660 (R.10).
Good extremely fine.

$1,500
= =
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3977*

Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1934) C/44 257567 (R.10).
Original paper with creases and folds, nearly extremely
fine.

$750

3978*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1934), C/34 857208 (R.10).
Flattened, very fine.

$450

Private purchase from Monetarium with their ticket.
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3979*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1936) D/82 295188 (R.11).
Uncirculated.

$1,800

3980*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1936) D/5 347529 (R.11).
Nearly uncirculated.

$2,000

3981*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1936) D/76 046706 (R.11).
Nearly uncirculated.

$1,200
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3982*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1936) D/19 975283 (R.11).
Slight toning, nearly very fine.

$150

3983*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1936) D/94 254184 (R.11).
Flattened, good fine.

$200

3984
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1936), D/20 893722 (R.11).
Many creases and folds, nearly fine.

$150

3985*
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) F/19 767824
(R.12). Uncirculated.

$350



3986*
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) F/1 373821 (R.12).
Uncirculated.

$300

3987*
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) E/98 720667
(R.12). Nearly uncirculated.

$250

COMMONWEALTHorFAL

3988*
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) F/23 855302
(R.12). Light centre fold, nearly uncirculated.

$250

200

3989*
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) F/0 223091 (R.12).
Nearly uncirculated.

$250

3990
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) F/2 832081, F/12
842467, F/21 976623 (R.12). Flattened, good fine - very
fine. (3)

$100

3991*
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) G/35 481010
(R.13). Virtually uncirculated.

$200

3992
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942), F/41 190529
(R.13); Coombs/Watt (1949), A/65 625480 (R.14); Coombs/
Wilson (1961), AG/34 958534 and AG/96 316606 (R.17)
(2). Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated, the first possibly
trimmed. (4)

$400

3993*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Watt (1949) A/29 061996 (R.14).
Uncirculated.

$200



3994*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Watt (1949) A/47 170825 (R.14).
Good extremely fine.

$100
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3995*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1952) B/35 831784 (R.15).
Uncirculated.

$250

3996
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1954) AC/37 638210/1
(R.16) consecutive pair. Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$300

3997
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/56 278015 (R.17).
Uncirculated.

$100

3998*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961), AH/65 977681, last
prefix (R.17L). Nearly uncirculated.

$750
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3999
Ten shillings, Riddle/Heathershaw (1928), A/74 835155
(R.7); Riddle/Sheehan (1934) C/49 273275 (R.10); also,
one pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/72 447868 (R.26).
Fair. (3)

$50

4000
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) E/70 811489
(R.12), Coombs/Wilson (1954) AC/70 681548, AD/78
882695, AF/03 838728 (R.16); one pound, Miller/Collins
(1923) H/56 690058 (R.23b), Sheehan/McFarlane (1938)
P/54 286865 (R.30a), Coombs/Wilson (1953) HD/66
019743 (R.33), (1961) HJ/61 438972 (R.34b); five pounds,
Coombs/Wilson (1960) TB/44 550183 (R.49). Poor - fine.
©)

$250

4001
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) to ten dollars,
Johnston/Fraser (1988)(R.12, 16, 29, 33 (2), 49, 78 (2), 89
(2), 310a); also world notes, including Hong Kong ten dollars
31/3/77. Fair - extremely fine. (22)

$100

4002

Ten shillings to ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941-43),

ten shillings, F/64 200568 (R.13); one pound, H/11 430873,

J/79 571363 (R.30a, b); five pounds, R/35 362708 (R.46)

and ten pounds, V/13 640755 (R.59). Fine - very fine. (5)
$150

4003
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) F/25, F/51, G/48
(R.13), one pound (1942) K/34, K/64 (R.30a); one pound,
Coombs/Watt (1949) W/32 (R.31); ten shillings, Coombs/
Wilson (1952) B/23 (R.15), one pound (1961) HJ/26, HK/01
(R.34b), five pounds (1960) TB/19, TB/35, TB/5, TB/66,
TC/42 (R.50). Good - very fine. (15)

$250

4004
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) to five pounds,
Coombs/Wilson (1960)(R.13, 14, 15 (2), 16 (4), 17 (2),
29, 30a, 30b, 31, 33 (2), 34 (6), 50). Poor - extremely fine.
(28)

$150

4005
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1952) (R.15); one pound,
Coombs/Wilson (1952) (R.32); five pounds, Sheehan/
McFarlane (1939) (R.45); five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane
(1942) (R.47); five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) (R.48);
ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) (R.61). In Hagner
holders, very good - fine. (6)

$150

4006
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1952) B/6, B/44 (R.15)
(2), (1961) AG/20, AG/52, AH/51 (R.17) (3); five pounds,
Coombs/Wilson (1954) TA/68 (R.49), (1960) TC/52 (R.50).
The last two with a few small edge splits, otherwise very
good - very fine. (7)

$100



4007
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1954) AC/47 122641, AD/13
076668 (R.16), (1961) AF/90 838363, AH/01 118521;
one pound, Coombs/Watt (1949) W/19 190721 (R.31),
Coombs/Wilson (1961) HF/75 876010 (R.34b); five pounds,
Coombs/Watt (1949) S/17 291265 (R.47), Coombs/Wilson
(1954) TA/85 905741 (R.49), (1960) TC/68 698951 (R.50);
ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943) /8 634298 (R.59),
Coombs/Watt (1949) V/22 415198 (R.60L) last prefix,
Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/31 336274, WA/46 553941
(R.63). Very good - very fine. (13)

$200

4008

Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/57 (R.17); one

pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HK/60 (R.34b); five pounds,

Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/54, Coombs/Wilson (1954)

TA/78 (R.46, 49) (2). Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (4)
$170

4009

Ten shillings - ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960-61),
ten shillings, AH/54 644962 (R.17); one pound, HK/22
721627/8, consecutive pair (R.34b) (2); five pounds,
TB/42 042265 (R.50); ten pounds, WA/33 453207 (R.63).
Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated, the last with a repaired
tear at right. (5)

$250

4010*
One pound, Collins/Allen (1913) No. A 531996 D (R.18e).
Original body, good fine.

$3,000

4011*
One pound, Collins/Allen (1913) No. A 338889 E (R.18e).
Flattened, good fine.

$2,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 50 (lot 3304).
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4012*
One pound, Cerutty/Collins (1918) No. B 242024 Q (R.21).
Original body, very fine.

$1,000
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4013*
One pound, Cerutty/Collins (1918), No. A 258545 F (R.21).
Many creases and folds, limp paper, nearly fine.

$400

Private purchase from Strathfield Coins.

4014*

One pound, Miller/Collins (1923) H075196 (R.22a) with
imprint. Rust spot lower left corner, creasing, otherwise
original body, good fine and very rare.

$4,000

4015
One pound, Kell/Collins (1926), H/62 734309 (R.24). Tone
spots in several places, flattened, good fine.

$200

Private purchase from Martin Daniel with their ticket.



4016*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/8 970708/9
(R.26) consecutive pair. Virtually uncirculated. (2)

$5,000

4017*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/7 680309 (R.26).
Trace of centre fold, good extremely fine.

$1,000
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4018*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/63 618314
(R.26). Flattened, extremely fine.

$1,000

4019*

One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/34 364991 (R.26).

Light staining on back, otherwise nearly uncirculated.
$700
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4020*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/8 667991 (R.26).
Flattened of folds, nearly extremely fine.

$500

4021*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/66 592035
(R.26). Flattened, nearly very fine.

$250

4022*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927), K/23 854141
(R.26). Creases and folds, nearly very fine.

$150

4023

One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/34 583084 (R.26).

Sealed in plastic satchel, some toning, otherwise very fine.
$200

Ex the Tailem Bend S.A. Hoard comprising approximately 200 one pound
banknotes discovered in 1993 when finalising the estate of a farmer from
Tailem Bend in South Australia.

4024

One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927), J/48 755704

(R.26). Tiny nick in top margin, otherwise nearly fine.
$100



4025*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927), J/78 057954
(R.26). Fine.

$80

4026
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/15 336136, K/33
859535 (R.26). Flattened of folds and creases, very fine;
good very fine. (2)

$500

4027
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/53 110368
(R.26). Creases and folds, a 2mm tear in bottom margin,
otherwise original paper, good fine.

$50

4028
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/3 (R.26);
Armitage/McFarlane (1942) H/5, H/61 (R.30a) (2); Coombs/
Watt (1949) W/56 (R.31); Coombs/Wilson (1952) X/11
(R.32), (1953) HA/03, HA/79, HB/29, HB/30, HB/37,
HB/39, HD/30 (R.33) (7), (1961) dark green HH/28, H/54
(2), HH/75, HI/36, HI/39, HI/44 (R.344a) (7), emerald green
HJ/07, HJ/11, HJ/78, HJI/91, HJ/97, HK/27 (R.34b) (6).
Poor - very fine. (25)

$180

4029*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) M/50 314253 (R.28).
Crisp note, uncirculated.

$3,500
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4030*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) N/67 839086/88 (R.28)
consecutive run of three notes. Uncirculated. (3)

$5,000

4031*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) L/79 985708 (R.28).
Light centre bend, otherwise crisp nearly uncirculated and
original.

$1,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 78 (lot 4687).

4032*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) N/53 268591 (R.28).
Original body, nearly uncirculated.

$800



4033*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) M/78 609783 (R.28).
Nearly uncirculated.

$750

4034*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) N/38 246256 (R.28).
Extremely fine.

$500

4035
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) L/77 682825 (R.28).
Fine.

$100

Private purchase from Monetarium.

4036

One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) - Coombs/Wilson (1961),

M/29 257089 (R.28), O/13 279147 and P/57 007503 (R.29)

(2), H/34 836674 (R.30a), H/16 833871 (R.33), HI/36

536342 (R.34b). Nearly fine - nearly uncirculated. (6)
$150

4037*
One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) N/76 794023
(R.29). Uncirculated.

$500
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4038*
One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938), P/12 103682/3
(R.29), consecutive pair. Virtually uncirculated and rare in
this condition. (2)

$800

4039*

One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938), O/93 487898/900
(R.29) consecutive trio. Nearly uncirculated and rare in this
condition. (3)

$1,000



4040*
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) J/61 443746/7
(R.30a) consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)

$700

4041*
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) K/50 517126
(R.30b). Folds, otherwise crisp uncirculated.

$200

4042
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) K/5 218946 and
K/47 300208 (R.30b). Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$400

4043*

One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) K/5 733147/50

(R.30a) consecutive run of four notes. Extremely fine. (4)
$200
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4044*

One pound, Coombs/Watt (1949) 1/34 104540/1 (R.31)

consecutive pair. Centre bends, otherwise uncirculated. (2)
$800

4045*
One pound, Coombs/Watt (1949) 1/62 214561/2 (R.31)
consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)

$700



Very Rare Pack of 100 Consecutive 1949 One Pounds

4046*
One pound, Coombs/Watt (1949) W/56 697001/100 (R.31).
Light handling, virtually uncirculated, a possibly unique and
spectacular bundle of 100 consecutive notes, the earliest
original pack that we have handled.

$20,000

4047*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1952) X/36 135124 (R.32).
Uncirculated.

$300

lot 4048
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4048*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) HA/18 697405/6 (R.33)
consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)

$400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 79 (lot 3031).

4049

One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) HB/39 125674, HB/41
675197/8 consecutive pair (R.33). Centre fold and a few light
handling marks, otherwise crisp and virtually uncirculated.

©)

$200

4050*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) HA/00 180557, first
prefix (R.33F). Nearly uncirculated.

$1,000

4051
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) HB/88 255352 (R.33);
(1961) HI/56 924128 (R.340), HI/82 891338 (R.34b). All
crisp, original, the last with light centre fold, otherwise
uncirculated. (3)

$350

4052*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HI/39 560783/4 (R.34a)
consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)

$400



4053
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HH/01 393876/9, arun
of four consecutive (R.34a). Nearly uncirculated. (4)

$150

4054
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HK/41 667203 (R.34b).
Uncirculated.

$150

4055*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961), HK/65 558293/4,
consecutive pair of last serial prefix (R.34bL). Nearly
uncirculated. (2)

$1,750

4056
One pound, Armitage/MacFarlane (1942) H/54 257328
(R.30b); five pounds, Armitage/MacFarlane (1941) R/66
350465 (R.46). Flattened of creases, one very small spot of
foxing on back of second note and light toning along top
edge of both, otherwise nearly extremely fine. (2)

$130

4057*
Five pounds, Collins/Allen (1913), U 592132 (R.35), no
mosaics on back, contemporary copy. Very fine.

$500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 55 (lot 731) and private purchase from
Monetarium.
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Rare 1914 Five Pounds Last Prefix Radar Number

4058*
Five pounds, Collins/Allen (1914) No. V 431134 (R.36b)
last prefix issue and a radar serial number. Quarter folds,
good body to paper though multiple creasing evident, very
fine and rare, especially as a radar number.

$8,500

Collected by a bank teller from a group of old notes deposited in a Haymarket
branch in 1966 at the time of decimal changeover.

4059*

Five pounds, Collins/Allen (1914) No. 348938 U (R.36c¢) first

suffix issue. A full note, centre fold, very fine and rare.
$8,500

Like the previous lot, this was collected by a bank teller in 1966 when a
group of early notes were deposited.

4060*

Five pounds, Collins/Allen (1914) No. 558167 U (R.36c)
first suffix issue. Flattened of fold and creases, slight trim,
otherwise nearly very fine.

$7,500



4064*
Five pounds, Kell/Heathershaw (1927) Q/10 596105 (R.40).
Many tears and toning around edges, blunted corners,
good.

4061* $300
Five pounds, Cerutty/Collins (1918) No. U 501904 B
(R.37b). Flat, good very fine. Private purchase from Jaggards.

$8,000

4065*

Five pounds, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) Q/21 255007

(R.42). Virtually uncirculated and very rare as such.
$8,000

4962* . Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 3616).
Five pounds, Cerutty/Collins (1918) No. U 468175 A

(R.37bF). Flattened of folds and creases, fine.
$2,000

4063*

Five pounds, Kell/Heathershaw (1927) Q/8 378876 (R.39).
Old paper clip mark in top margin, slightly trimmed,
otherwise good very fine.

$4,000
4066*

Five pounds, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) Q/24 537683/4
(R.42) consecutive pair. Centre fold, otherwise flat, virtually
uncirculated and rare as such. (2)

$12,000

209



4067*
Five pounds, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) Q/24 897624
(R.42). Flattened, good very fine.

$2,000

4068*
Five pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) R/8 373343 (R.44a).
Flattened, extremely fine.

$2,500

4069*
Five pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) R/7 485567 (R.44a).
Flattened of folds, good fine.

$500

Private purchase from Monetarium.

4070*
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/69 899456/7
(R.46) consecutive pair. Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$1,500
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4071
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/73 334397
(R.46). Dirty back, good very fine/nearly very fine.

$100

4072
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/66 479891
(R.46); Coombs/Watt (1949) S/7 599408 (R.47); Coombs/
Wilson (1952) S/38 913744 and S/52 294423 (R.48) (2);
Coombs/Wilson (1960) TD/07 244462 (R.50). Very fine
- uncirculated. (5)

$800

4073
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) - ten pounds,
Coombs/Wilson (1960), R/48 001035 (R.46), TA/72 280463
and TB/08 921833 (R.49) (2), V/5 571365 (R.59F), WA/49
478655 (R.63). Nearly fine - nearly uncirculated. (5)

$220

part

4074*
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/51 440840
(R.46); also one pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) J/1
159779 (R.30a). The first flattened of folds, a few small
foxing spots, otherwise attractive extremely fine, the second
very fine. (2)

$180

4075
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/41 345732
(R.46); Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/54, S/55 (4), S/56 (7)
(R.48). Very good - very fine. (13)

$400

4076*

Five pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) S/13 765626/30 (R.47)
a run of five consecutive notes. Original body, virtually
uncirculated. (5)

$5,000



4077*
Five pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) S/26 695273, last prefix
(R.47L). Crisp original paper, nearly uncirculated.

$350

[ COMMONWEALTH AUSTRALIA
§ socess S $ s05465

s, Mot uMﬁﬁ‘lﬂ"

B N !
- P i s A=
'.'..:,‘..,5 i dien

4078*
Five pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) S/3 506465 (R.47).
Raised ink, crisp paper, creases and folds, otherwise
extremely fine.

$300

Five pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) R/93 522652 (R.47).
Extremely fine.
$400

4080
Five pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) R/99, S/14, S/15, S/21
(2), S/22, SI23 and S/25 (R.47). Fair - very fine. (8)

$200

4081*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952), S/42 895209 (R.48).
Crisp original paper, virtually uncirculated.

$600
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4082*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952), S/48 227179 (R.48).
Uncirculated.

$500

4083*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/34 729713 (R.48).
Nearly uncirculated, good colour.

$600

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 55 (lot 752), Dr Alan Nicholson Collection.

4084*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952), S/45 322562/3 (R.48),
consecutive pair. Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$500

4085
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/39 443699 (R.48).
Very fine.

$150

4086
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/47 (5), S/49 (2) and
S/50 (3) (R.48). Very good - fine. (10)

$400

4087
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/50 (3), S/51 (2), S/52
(3) and S/54 (3) (R.48). Very good - very fine. (11)

$400



4088
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/40 (3), S/42 (5) and
S/43 (2) (R.48). Very good - nearly very fine. (10)

$400

4089
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/43 (2), S/44 (2), S/45
(2), S/46 (3) and S/47 (R.48). Good - fine. (10)

$400

4090
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/28, S/29, S/31, S/32,
S/33, S/35, S/37, S/38, S/39 (2) and S/40 (R.48). Good - very
fine. (11)

$400

4091*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) TA/00 890416 (R.49F)
first prefix. Uncirculated.

$1,000

4092*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) TA/60 356081/2 (R.49)
consecutive pair. Virtually uncirculated. (2)

$500

4093
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) TB/36 218302/10
(R.49) a run of nine consecutive notes. Crisp, slight centre
bend, nearly uncirculated and original. (9)

$900

4094
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) TB/36 218311/19
(R.49) a run of nine consecutive notes. Crisp, slight centre
bend, nearly uncirculated and original. (9)

$900
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4095
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) TA/04, TB/01 (R.49)
(2), (1960) TB/68, TC/04, TC/23, TC/67 (R.50) (4). Nearly
fine - very fine. (6)

$100

4096
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) TA/03, TA/26, TA/34,
TA/37, TAIA3 (2), TA/44, TAIAT (2) and TA/48 (R.49). Very
good - fine. (10)

$200

4097*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) TC/33 834798 (R.50).
Nearly uncirculated.

$200

4098*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) TC/38 113643/4 (R.50)
consecutive pair. Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$700

4099
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) TB/46 437561/4 (R.50)
a run of four consecutive notes. Light centre bend, nearly
uncirculated. (4)

$400

4100
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) TB/60 750563/70
(R.50) a run of eight consecutive notes. Light centre bend,
nearly uncirculated. (8)

$800

4101
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) TB/60 750571/8 (R.50)
a run of eight consecutive notes. Light centre bend, nearly
uncirculated. (8)

$800



4102
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) TB/71 259882/94
(R.50) a run of thirteen consecutive notes. Light centre bend,
nearly uncirculated. (13)

$1,300

4103
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) TC/09 837991/3 (R.50)
consecutive trio. Good extremely fine. (3)

$300

4104*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) TD/09 392303 (R.50L),
last serial prefix. Nearly uncirculated.

$900

4105*
Ten pounds, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) U/3 267604 (R.55).
Good very fine.

$5,000

4106*

Ten pounds, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) U/4 063118
(R.55L) last prefix. A 4mm tear in top margin and a 3mm
in bottom, flattened, nearly very fine.

$2,000

Private purchase from Monetarium with their ticket.

Rare 1934 Ten Pounds Consecutive Pair

4107*
Ten pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1934) V/2 985765/6 (R.57)
consecutive pair. Virtually uncirculated and very rare as a
pair. (2)

$12,000

SECOMMONWEALLIL

4108*
Ten pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1934) V/1 145491 (R.57).
Extremely fine.

$2,000

4109*
Ten pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1934) V/1 216757 (R.57).
Crisp original paper, good very fine.

$2,500

Private purchase from Monetarium with their ticket.
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4110*
Ten pounds, Sheehan/McFarlane (1940) V/3 372834 (R.58F)
first prefix. Light centre fold, good extremely fine.

$4,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 59 (lot 3239).

4111*
Ten pounds, Sheehan/McFarlane (1940) V/3 967616 (R.58)
first prefix. Nearly extremely fine.

$2,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 80 (lot 2730), Dr Alan Nicholson Collection.

4112*
Ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943) VV/7 761081 (R.59).
Uncirculated.

$1,500
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4113*
Ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943) /9 843921 (R.59).
Nearly uncirculated.

$1,200

4114*
Ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/10 694501
(R.59). Nearly uncirculated.

$750
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4115*
Ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/14 930602,
last prefix (R.59L). Crisp paper, flattened of centre fold,
otherwise good extremely fine.

$1,250

4116*

Ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943) VV/8 086417 (R.59).

Crisp note, bright colour, folds and creases, very fine.
$400
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4117*
Ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/10 545771
(R.59). Raised ink, some crispness to paper, toning, otherwise
nearly very fine.

$350
4118
Ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/10 545791
(R.59). Raised ink, some crispness to paper, printing ink
smudge at back right edge and tiny speck of ink at back top
edge, toning, otherwise nearly very fine.

$250
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4119*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) V/21 834860 (R.60).
Crisp original, nearly uncirculated.

$1,000
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4120*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) V/15 607373, first prefix
(R.60F). Nearly uncirculated.

$1,250
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4121*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) V/22 093641 (R.60).
Nearly uncirculated.

$1,250
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4122*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) V/22 522540/1 (R.60)
consecutive pair and last serial prefix. Virtually uncirculated,
very rare as such. (2)

$3,500

4123*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) V/22 412387 (R.60) last
prefix. Very fine.

$150

4124
Ten pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) V/21 854313, V22
497055 (R.60) (2); Coombs/Wilson (1952) V/23 614000,
V/24 125705 (R.61) (2). Very good - fine. (4)

$400
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4125*

Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952), /22 617876/7

consecutive pair, first prefix (R.61F). Crisp, nearly

uncirculated and scarce thus, especially as a pair. (2)
$5,000

4126*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) V/23 833012 (R.61).
Raised ink, crisp paper, some creasing, otherwise nearly
extremely fine.

$1,000



4127*

Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) V/24 520328 (R.61)

last serial prefix. Original body, nearly extremely fine.
$700
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4128*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) V/23 112114 (R.61).
Raised ink, semi-crisp paper, some folds and creasing,
otherwise good very fine.

$500

4129*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/03 487222 (R.62).
Uncirculated.

$500
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lot 4130

4130*

Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/03 193011/20
(R.62) a spectacular run of ten consecutive notes. Centre
bends, otherwise uncirculated with slight signs of handling
and toning. (10)

$5,000

4131*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/25 367276 (R.62).
Flat, virtually uncirculated.

$500

4132*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/28 052313, last
prefix (R.62L). Virtually uncirculated.

$750

4133*

Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/00 039783 first
prefix (R.62F). Raised ink, some crispness to paper, toning,
some scuffing along bottom edge, otherwise nearly very
fine.

$200

4134
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/OO 148548 first
prefix (R.62F). Raised ink, some crispness to paper, toning,
short and faint coloured pencil mark on front, otherwise
good fine.

$150

4135
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954), WA/03 819771, WA/09
136774, WA/13 106937, WA/15 227248 (R.62). Fine - very
fine. (4)

$200



4136*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960), WA/50 228406 (R.63).
Uncirculated.

$400

4137*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/36 095853/4 (R.63)
consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)

$1,500

4138*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/49 512616 (R.63).
Flat, virtually uncirculated.

$400

4139*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/28 494141, first
prefix (R.63F). Virtually uncirculated.

$750

4140*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/44 573768 (R.63).
Virtually uncirculated.

$400

Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/50 585111 (R.63).
Nearly uncirculated.

$400

4142*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/58 910670 (R.63).
Nearly uncirculated.

$400

4143*

Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/34 350810 (R.63).
Flattened of folds, a few areas of toning on front, otherwise
crisp nearly uncirculated.

$300

4144
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960), WA/40 850068/70
(R.63) consecutive trio. Trimmed at top, otherwise
uncirculated. (3)

$750
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4145*
A group of formal invitations (on cards) from 1922-1938,
to Sir Ernest Riddle for various Government, State and other
functions, includes Afternoon Party, Buckingham Palace
(21.7.1922); Government House ball, Melbourne (1925);
Government House luncheon, Sydney (including place card);
Opening of Parliament (Palace of Westminster) (1932) (2);
Government House, Sydney, dinner menu (24.11.1934);
Government House, Sydney, dinner (2.11.1936); another
(9.1.1937?); Coronation Commemoration Service, Sydney
(12.5.1937); another (16.6.1937); Garden Party, Admiralty
House, Sydney (14.10.1937); Forum Club, Woollahra
(15.3.1937); Opening Mitchell Library Exhibition, Sydney
(2.2.1938); University of Sydney (2.2.1938); 150th
Anniversary Celebrations (Services Parade) (4.2.1938);
another, (Venetian Carnival) (29.1.1938); another,
Commemoration at Kurnell (18.1.1938); Civic Reception,
Sydney (26.1.1938); State Government Dinner, Sydney
(31.1.1938); Government House, reception (5.4.1938); Civic
Reception, Sydney (12.3.1945) (Lady Riddle) and Garden
Party, Government House, Sydney (20.11.1947) (Lady
Riddle). Mostly very fine. (24)

$500

218

Sir Ernest Cooper Riddle (1873-1939) was Governor of the Commonwealth
Bank of Australia, then Australia's central bank, from 1927 to 1938.

He was born in Narrabri, New South Wales. In 1889, aged 16, he joined the
Narrabri Branch of the Bank of Australasia as a clerk. In 1915 Riddle joined
the Commonwealth Bank and was appointed Manager, Perth Branch, where
he remained until he transferred to Sydney as Acting Manager. In 1924, he
was promoted to Inspector and was transferred to manage the Melbourne
Branch of the bank.

In 1925 Riddle was appointed Deputy Governor of the Commonwealth
Bank and in 1927 became the bank's Governor, a position he held until
his retirement. He was joint signatory on Australia's banknotes from 1927
to 1938.

Riddle resigned from the Commonwealth Bank on 28 February 1938 due
to ill health. He died one year later on 28 February 1939.
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4146*
World War 1l, Camp Seven Bank, Internment Camp Hay,
sixpence, Hay, 1st March 1941, C39775, Epstein/Stahl (not
in Bulluss; MVR p.49). Very fine.

$3,500

This and the next lot were saved by George Cohn, who emigrated to Australia
in March 1938 from Hitler's Germany. He obtained the notes from friends
who were detained at the Hay Camp about 1947. They have been retained
by his descendants until 2012, when they were offered in the Greg McDonald
list of February 2012.
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4147*
World War 1l, Camp Seven Bank, Internment Camp Hay,
two shillings, Hay, 1st March 1941, E40477, Mendel/Stahl
(not in Bulluss; MVR p.63). Traces of centre fold, nearly
very fine and rare.

$5,500
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4148*

Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939), orange issue, F/24
005782, (R.12, Vort-Ronald 12, Nicholson 42). Nearly
extremely fine, with pen autographs of 16 soldiers (mostly
Officers) on front and on back 775th Tank Bn, 1944 New
Guinea and name Peter Manisur Capt, Cav.

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 55 (lot 648), Dr Alan Nicholson Collection and
private purchase from Monetarium.

4149*
Australia, 4th Light Horse, Pass, 1933, N0.6412, blue card
(80x34mm), perforated along top side; military canteen
chits, Sydney Harbour H.M.A.S Watson, Wardroom Mess,
one cent, blackprint on white paper, five cents, black print
on blue paper; Royal Australian Army Pay Corps, Decimal
Currency Training note, ten dollars. Fine - uncirculated,
first is rare. (5)

$100
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4150*
New Caledonia, WWII, Taom River Roadhouse, voucher
redeemable for five cents. Nearly fine and scarce.

$100

The Taom River Roadhouse was erected through the efforts of the New
Zealand 14th Brigade Headquarters. Alongside was a large open air theatre
to provide recreational facilities for the troops stationed in the area.
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4151*

Australian Army Canteens Service, B.C.O.F, 1947, one yen

chits (2 joined) serial nos.B446128/9, Australian coat-of-

arms in background, printed by Miller, Melb. A few spots

on back of first, otherwise good very fine and scarce. (2)
$250

4152
World War |, Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings
Certificate, one pound A 481923, 20th May 1918 (seventeen
crossed out and eighteen typed in below) (MVR.WALb).
Extensively repaired with old sellotape, fair.

$100

4153
Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings Certificate, WWII,
large size, seven years, one pound, C 028158, issued 25th
October 1940, payable 25th October 1947 (MVR.WD1a),
appears to have been redeemed in 1972 for $3.20, this
amount written in red pen at top and signed for on back.
Creases, folds and minor tone spots, very fine.

$70
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4154*
Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings Certificate, WWII,
large size, seven years, five pounds, G 403960, issued 18th
February 1942, payable 18th February 1949, Bank of New
South Wales safe custody stamped (MRV.WD2a). Extremely
fine.

$100

4155
Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings Certificates,
WWII, small size, seven years, one pound, EC 322901,
issued 3rd May 1945, payable 1st May 1952; another, EC
921938, issued 5th July 1945, payable 1st July 1952 (MVR.
WEL1a) (2); Savings Certificates, post WWII, seven years, A
140601, issued 28th January 1947, payable 1st January 1954
(MVR.WF1la); five years, 5A 148949/51, consecutive trio,
issued 26th September 1947, payable 1st September 1952;
another, 5B 006915, issued 28th November 1947, payable
1st November 1952 (MVR.WG1) (4). Mostly extremely
fine. (7)

$500
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4156*
Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings Certificate,
WWII, large size, seven years, ten pounds, N 282499, issued
18th February 1942, payable 18th February 1949 (MVR.
WD3a), Bank of New South Wales safe custody stamped.
Extremely fine.

$200
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4157*
Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings Certificate, WWI|,
large size, seven years, fifty pounds, Z 360165, issued 8th
November 1943, payable 8th November 1950 (MVR.
WD4a). Nearly extremely fine.

$300

4158*
Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings Certificate, WWI|,
fifty pounds, issued at Katoomba, 26 February 1945, Z
538253, payable 26th February 1952 (WD.4a). Two tone
spots at top, nearly extremely fine.

$150
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4159*
Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings Certificate, WWI|,
fifty pounds, issued at Sydney, 22 February 1945, Z 539719,
payable 1 February 1952 (WD.4a). Minor toning, nearly
extremely fine.

$150
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4160*
Commonwealth of Australia, Savings Certificate, post WWII,
five years, five pounds, 5A 091015, issued 1st September
1947, payable 1st September 1952 (MRV.WG2a). Nearly
extremely fine.

$100
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Commonwealth of Australia, Savings Certificate, post WWI|,
five years, ten pounds, 5A 212053, issued 1st December
1945, payable 1st December 1952 (MVR.WG3a). Extremely
fine.

$200

4162
Commonwealth of Australia, Savings Certificate, post WWII,
seven years, ten pounds, A 062456, issued 28th January
1947, payable 1st January 1954 (MVR.WF3a). Tone spots,
one holed at edge, otherwise extremely fine.

$100

4163
Bank of New South Wales, Acknowledgement of War Savings
Certificates for Custody, unissued forms, No. 160289 (2,
same number); Australian Scale Co. Pty. Ltd, Sydney scale
weight cardboard ticket, with advertising on back '‘Buy War
Savings Certificates'. The first two extremely fine, the last
very fine. (3)

$70
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4164
Commmonwealth of Australia, Child Endowment book, No
H 052336, containing one unused order for four pounds,
24 July 45, payable at Cwlth S Bank Annuello, brown and
black print. Some foxing to edges, otherwise very fine/nearly
extremely fine.

$150

4165
Commmonwealth of Australia, Child Endowment book, No
B 213483, containing one unused order for one pound ten
shillings, 1 Mar 49, payable at Annuello PO, red and black
print. Very fine/nearly extremely fine.

$150

SPECIMENS

COMMONWEALTHOPAUSTRALLA

4166*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954), WA/00 000034 (R.62),
overprint voided SPECIMEN diagonally on front and back.
Has been washed, torn and repaired in two places, otherwise
limp fine and very rare.

$5,000



Important Presentation Specimen Set 1966

To Sir Roland Wilson by H.C.Coombs
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4167*
Decimal specimen banknotes, type 1, Coombs/Wilson, two
each representing front and back of notes of the one dollar,
AAA 000000; two dollars, FAA 000000; ten dollars, SAA
000000 and twenty dollars, XAA 000000, with small oval
stamp 'SPECIMEN" in the watermarked area on both sides
of notes (McD DS1, 2, 4, 5). These notes are contained in a
special book printed by the Reserve Bank of Australia in 1966
and were presented to prominent people and those directly
connected with the design and printing of the decimal notes.
This book is inscribed 'Presented to Sir Roland Wilson with
the compliments of Reserve Bank of Australia’ and signed
H.C.Coombs (Governor), the lot includes a copy of an artist’s
ink sketch of Sir Roland Wilson. Uncirculated, an historically
important association copy. (8 notes)

$40,000

o - .
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4168*
Reserve Bank of Australia, the remnants of a presentation
album with five remaining specimen notes, type one,
Coombs/Wilson (1966) one, two (2), ten and twenty dollars
all with AA prefixes and six zeros. The notes tipped into
place as issued, uncirculated. (5 notes)

$12,500

See notes following page
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lot 4168 part

The album, presented by the Reserve Bank of Australia, is signed by
H.C.Coombs, Governor and nine other Directors or Officials.

This is one of the standard presentation albums of which 191 were issued.

One of each of the original pairs of one, ten and twenty dollars, plus the
Coombs/Randall (1967) five dollars pair (which would normally have been
part of the complete album) have been removed by cutting the pages from
the album.
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4169*
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson, type one specimen, AAA
000000 (McD DS1). Uncirculated and rare.

$3,000

FiveE DOLLARS

4170*
Five dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) type one specimen,
NAA 000000 (McD DS3). Uncirculated.

$4,000

#

ND VALUE |3

TEN DOLLARE

4171*

Ten dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1974) type three specimen, TBC

000000, specimen No 0210 (McD DS19). Uncirculated.
$4,000

Ex Roxbury Sale 81 (lot 894).
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4172*
Twenty dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1974) type three
specimen, XGY 000000, specimen No 0219 (McD DS20).
Uncirculated.

$4,000

Ex Roxbury Sale 81 (lot 895).
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-

4173*
One hundred dollars, Johnston/Stone (1984) type four
specimen, ZAA 000000, specimen No 0570 (McD
DS28)(Renniks 24th edition plate note). Uncirculated and
rare.

$4,000

In a PMG holder as Choice Uncirculated 64.
Ex John Pettit in 2011.
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4174*
Twenty dollars, Johnston/Stone (1983) AJS 049619 (R.-)
printer's test note on polymer, no security thread, signatures
officially defaced. Uncirculated and very rare.

$17,000

In a PMG sealed holder graded 66.

4175*

Twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994) specimen polymer note,
No. 0534, AA 94 000 000 (McD DS32). Uncirculated and
extremely rare.

$5,000



4176*

One hundred dollars, Fraser/Evans (1996) AA 96 000 000

specimen polymer note, No. 0065 (McD DS34). Uncirculated

and rare, especially with important association to Monash.
$7,500

This note was presented to the granddaughter of Sir John Monash (pictured
on the back of the note) and comes with an accompanying letter from The
Reserve Bank of Australia dated 24 May 1996.

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 89 (lot 3574).

MRS
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4177*

One hundred dollars, Fraser/Evans (1996) specimen
polymer note, No 0521, serial AA96 000000 (McD DS34).
Uncirculated and rare.

$5,000
In a PMG holder as Gem Uncirculated EPQ65.

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 96 (lot 4817).

4178*

Ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) AA 93 000000 (R.316a)
specimen serial number from cut up charity auction sheet.
In folder, uncirculated.

$750
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4179*
Ten dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1999) uncut vertical pair,
CI1/CJ 99 000000 zero specimen serials. Uncirculated and
very rare.

$2,000

4180*

Twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994) AA 94 000000 (R.146a)
specimen number notes from cut up charity auction sheet.
Uncirculated.

$750



4181*

Twenty dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2005), CG 05/CH 05
000000 (R.420c), specimen serials, top right corner vertical
pair, from uncut charity sheet. Uncirculated and rare.

$2,000

4182*

Fifty dollars, MacFarlane/Henry (2004), uncut top right
vertical corner pair cut from charity sheet, specimen serial
numbers CG 03/CH 03 000000. Uncirculated and very
rare.

$2,000
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4183*
Fifty dollars, Stevens/Henry (2007) AD 08 000000 (R.521b).
Uncirculated and very rare.

$1,250

One of forty from a single sheet presented by the Reserve Bank for
charity.

SPECIAL NUMBERS

4184*
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) polymer commemorative
with date 26 January 1988, AA 01 098438 (R.310) signed
by the Governor and Secretary, Johnston and Fraser, beside
their printed signatures. Uncirculated and historically
important.

$1,000

Very Rare and Choice One Million Serial Pound

4185*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961), HJ/40 1000000
(R.34M), very rare one million numbered note with
seven digits. Uncirculated and very rare, one of the finest
known.

$12,000



COMMONWEALTH OF AUBTRALLA

ABR 99983

4186*
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ABR 999999/1000000
(R.71) consecutive pair. Nearly uncirculated, a very
rare consecutive pair of the one million number and the
penultimate number of the ABR prefix. (2)

$8,000
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4187*
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) FEF 999999/1000000
(R.81) consecutive pair. Nearly uncirculated, a very
rare consecutive pair of the one million number and the
penultimate number of the FEF prefix. (2)

$8,000
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4188*
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) AAF 000001 (R.71).
Virtually uncirculated, a rare number one note.

$900
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4189*

Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) FAH 000001 (R.81).
Nearly uncirculated, a rare number one note.

$1,000

N

TWD DOLLARS

4190*

Two dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976) OCRB side thread
HYC 000001/2 consecutive pair (R.86¢). Uncirculated, a
rare number one and the following note. (2)

$500
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4191*
Ten dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976) Gothic centre thread
THP 000002, THQ 000002 and THR 000002 (R.3064a)
consecutive trio of prefixes with same low number.
Uncirculated. (3)

$400
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4192*
Ten dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) MRG 000001 plate letter P
(R.313a). Uncirculated and a rare number one note.

$500
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4193*

Ten dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) MRR 000001/2 consecutive

pair with plate letter Q (R.313a). Uncirculated, a rare

number one and the following note of last prefix. (2)
$1,000
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4194*
Ten dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) MPY 000001 (R.313);
twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) ABS 000001 (R.415).
As presented in 'End of an Era' folder by International
Numismatics, uncirculated. (2)

$1,250
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4195*
Ten dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) MPY 000002 (R313)
consecutive note to previous lot. Uncirculated.

$350
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4196*

Ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) Waltzing Matilda note and
phonecard portfolio, red serials WM 95 000001/0074500001
certified number one. Uncirculated and unique number

one.
$600

Purchased from International Numismatics in 1999 (with letter).

20
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4197*
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) ADB 000001 (R.415).
Uncirculated and a rare number one note.

$500

4198
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) AAA 000027/8
consecutive low numbered pair NPA issue (R.415i).
Uncirculated. (2)

$100
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4199*
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) WZS 000001/2 (R.515)
consecutive pair. Uncirculated, a rare number one and the
next note. (2)

$600
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4200*
One hundred dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) ZJV 000001/2
(R.613) first two notes consecutive pair of prefix. Uncirculated
and rare. (2)

$800
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4201*
One hundred dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) ZLC 000001/2
(R.613) consecutive pair. Uncirculated, a rare number one
and the following note. (2)

$600

4202
One hundred dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) red serial E 000282,
from two note portfolio (McD.PT3). Uncirculated.

$200

4203*
Ten Shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/50 111111 (R.17).
Rare solid number note, very good.

$150
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4204*
One dollar, Phillips/Randall (1969) ANF 444444 (R.73)
solid number. Uncirculated.

$300
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4205*
One dollar, Knight/Stone (1979) DAC 888888 (R.77) solid
number. Uncirculated.

$300
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4206*
Two dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976) HPF 777777 and
HPG 777777 (R.86a) consecutive prefixes of solid number.
Uncirculated and scarce. (2)

$500
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4207*
Five dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) NAF 666666 (R.202)
solid number. Uncirculated and rare.

$500
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4208*
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) QKG 888888 (R.213) solid
number. Uncirculated.

$300

231

4209*
Five dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) EF 95 111111 and EG
95 111111 (R.217a) consecutive prefixes of solid number.
Uncirculated and scarce. (2)

$400

4210*
Five dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2002) DF 06 888888
(R.220d) solid number. Uncirculated.

$200

10
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4211*
Ten dollars, Knight/Stone (1979) TRC
solid number. Uncirculated.

111111 (R.307a)

$300
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4212*
Ten dollars, Knight/Stone (1979) TRD 111111 (R.307a)
solid number. Uncirculated.

$300
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4213*

Ten dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990), UzZX 333333 and
UZY 333333 (R.312) consecutive prefixes of solid number.
Uncirculated and scarce. (2)

$500

4214*
Ten dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2002) AA 06 666666
(R.320c) solid number. Uncirculated.

$200
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4215*
Ten dollars, Stevens/Henry (2007) DJ 07 888888 (R.321a)
solid number. Very fine.

$150
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4216*
Twenty dollars, Knight/Stone (1979) VCY 666666 and
VCZ 666666 (R.407a) consecutive prefixes of solid number.
Uncirculated. (2)

$600

4217*

Twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994) AL 96 444444 and AM
96 444444 (R.416c) consecutive prefixes of solid number.
Uncirculated and scarce. (2)

$500

4218
Twenty dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2002) Al 06 333333/6,
a run of four consecutive, the first a solid number (R.420d).
Uncirculated. (4)

$250



4219
Twenty dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2002) ED 06 444444/6,
consecutive trio, the first a solid number (R.420d).
Uncirculated. (3)

$250

4220

Twenty dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2002) Al 06 555555/6,
consecutive pair, the first a solid number (R.420d).
Uncirculated. (2)

$200

4221*
Twenty dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2002) Al 06 666666
(R.420d) solid number. Uncirculated.

$200

4222*
Twenty dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2002) DF 06 666666
(R.420d) solid number. Uncirculated.

$200

4223*
Twenty dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2002) CD 06 777777
(R.420d) solid number. Uncirculated.

$200

4224
Twenty dollars, Stevens/Henry (2007) EI 08 777777/8
consecutive pair, the first a solid number (R.421b).
Uncirculated. (2)

$200
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4225*
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) WVT 111111 and WVU
111111 (R.515) consecutive prefixes of solid number.
Uncirculated. (2)

$600
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4226*
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) WTN 888888 and WUN
888888 (R.515) consecutive prefixes of solid number.
Uncirculated. (2)

$600
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4227*
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) WUP 999999 and WUQ
999999 (R.515) consecutive prefixes of solid number.
Uncirculated; nearly uncirculated, two rare penultimate
serial numbers. (2)

$800



4228*
Fifty dollars, MacFarlane/Evans (1997) GE 97 777777 and
GF 97 777777 (R.518a) consecutive prefixes of solid number.
Uncirculated. (2)

$500
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4229*
Fifty dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2003) DA 06 555555
(R.520d) solid number. Uncirculated.

$250

4230*

Fifty dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2003) FB 06 888888

(R.520d) solid number. Rubber stamps on front, very fine.
$150
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4231*
Fifty dollars, Stevens/Henry (2007) OM 09 777777 (R.521c)
solid number. Uncirculated.

$200
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4232*
One hundred dollars, Fraser/Evans (1996) AM 96 666666
and BM 96 666666 (R.616) consecutive prefixes of solid
number. Uncirculated and scarce. (2)

$600

4233*
One hundred dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1998) BC 98
555555 and BD 98 555555 (R.618a) consecutive prefixes
of solid number. Uncirculated. (2)

$500

4234
Five dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2002) EK 05 222444,
222555, 222666, 222777 (R.220c) four semi-solid serial
numbers with consecutive last three digits. Uncirculated.
(4)

$100
4235
Two dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1974) HHT 149183 and
HHU 149183 (R.85) consecutive pair of prefixes same serial
number. Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$150

4236

Five dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) QJR 921311 and QJR

921429 last prefix (R.212L) and Fraser/Cole (1991) QJR

921311 and QJR 921429 (R.213), two pairs with matching

serial numbers. Uncirculated, in descriptive holders. (4)
$300

4237
Five dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) QGR, QGS and QGT,
three consecutive prefixes all with serial number 846353
(R.212). Uncirculated. (3)

$100

4238
Five dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2006) BA 06 768022, ten
dollars AA 06 948022, twenty dollars AA 06 218022, fifty
dollars AA 06 348022 (R.220dF, 320cF, 420dF, 520dF),
all first prefix of 2006 dated notes with matching last four
digits. Uncirculated. (4)

$120



WRU I ZATY

VIV RLRLe2T B e Tal gl - .. 4240%
One pound, Coombs/Watt (1949) 1/1 06936* (R.31s) first
4239* prefix. Flattened, very fine.
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) WFU 912421 and WFV $4,000

912421 (R.513) consecutive prefixes with matching serial
numbers. Nearly uncirculated. (2)
$300

STAR NOTES

4243*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1952) W/4 86620* (R.32s).
Small stained area on front, otherwise good very fine and
rare in this condition.

$3,000

4240*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Watt (1949) A/1 65015* (R.14s).
Flattened of fold, minor repair top left corner, slightly
trimmed, good very fine.

$3,000

L Y A8 e B = T e s WP P B
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4244*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) HE/91 17159* (R.33s).
Flattened, good very fine or better.

$2,200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 97 (lot 3108).

4241*

Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AG/50 93956* (R.175s).

Trace of centre fold, flat, otherwise good extremely fine.
$1,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 59 (lot 3287).

235



4245*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HE/89 26114*/5*
(R.34bs) consecutive pair of star notes. Virtually uncirculated
and very rare as such. (2)

$8,000

Ex Karl Gunnar Strom Collection.

4246*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HE/90 28738* (R.34sb).
Nearly uncirculated and rare thus.

$4,000

4247*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HE/88 50468* (R.34bs).
Full bodied note, nearly uncirculated.

$2,500

4248*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HE/90 03436* (R.34bs).
Nearly uncirculated.

$2,250

In a PMG sealed holder graded as 58.

4249*

One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HE/84 90229* (R.34bs).

Slightly trimmed, rust spot, otherwise good very fine.
$600

4250
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) TC/12 26437* (R.50s).
Crisp original body, nearly uncirculated.

$15,000

4251*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) TC/13 17255* (R.50s).
Flattened, otherwise good extremely fine and rare.

$5,500



TAB GEI5E%

4252*
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZAB 66356* (R.715s).
Virtually uncirculated.

$800

=

OME DOLLAR

a0 T2510#%

4253*
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZAD 72510* (R.71s).
Nearly uncirculated.

$750

E DOLLAR

oM
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—

IAG B21614

IMG 021524

4254*

One dollar, Coombs/Randall (1968) ZAG 02151*/2* (R.72s)
consecutive pair of star notes. Uncirculated and rare. (2)
$4,000

237
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JAF ERT15%

IAF BRT16+%

4255*

One dollar, Coombs/Randall (1968) ZAF 68715*/6* (R.72s)
consecutive pair of star notes. Flat, virtually uncirculated and
very rare in this condition. (2)

$4,000

OME DOLLAR ]

TAH 81596+

4256*
One dollar, Phillips/Randall (1969) ZAH 81596* (R.73s).
Uncirculated.

$1,000

-

OWME DOLLAR

IhY TESLE

4257*
One dollar, Phillips/Randall (1969) ZAJ 18945* (R.73s).
Virtually uncirculated.

$750
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ONE BOLLAR

IAL TE25Ew

4258*
One dollar, Phillips/Randall (1969) ZAL 76252* (R.73s).
Good fine.

$150

4259
One dollar, Phillips/Randall (1969) ZAN 67196* (R.73s).
Multiple creases, otherwise fine.

$180

TWO DOLLARS

IFAOTEOE=

IFA BROT

4260*
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZFA 07807*/8* (R.815s)
consecutive pair of star notes. Uncirculated and very rare.
@

$3,000

Two poLLans
| N

IFG 12042%

4261*
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZFG 72842* (R.81s).
Virtually uncirculated.

$1,400

238
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4262*
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZFG 94872* (R.81s).
Nearly extremely fine.

$400

N

Twd DOLLARE
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4263*
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZFB 51889* (R.81s).
Flattened, good very fine.

$400

TWO DOLLARS

LFh 5959+

4264*
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZFA 45959* (R.81s).
Good very fine.

$350

TWO DOLLARS “

TFE B3&Ta*

4265*
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZFE 83478* (R.815s).
Good fine.

$150



4266
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZFE 48314* (R.815s).
Dirty, fine.

$100

TWO DOLLARME

IFRE21E1#

4267*
Two dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) ZFH 62361* (R.82s).
Flattened of a vertical fold, otherwise original, good very
fine.

$500

4268

Two dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) ZFK 23089* (R.82s)

last prefix. A 5mm rusty tear at top, otherwise very fine.
$250

TWO DOLLARS

TFK 95256 %

4269*
Two dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZFK 95256* (R.83s).
Flattened of light centre fold, nearly uncirculated.

$1,750

TWO DOLLARS

IFL B580aw

4270*
Two dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZFL 95548* (R.83s).
Extremely fine.

$500
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4271*
Two dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZFN 68920* (R.83s).
Very fine.

$400

TWO DOLLAMS

LFQ 1I085%

4272*
Two dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZFQ 13089* (R.83s).
Very fine.

$300

4273
Two dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZFS 06054*, last prefix
(R.83sL). Fine.

$150

4274

Two dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZFP 28038*, ZFQ

33824* and ZFQ 34981* (R.83s). Fine - good fine. (3)
$400

FIVE DOLLARS

INA 27106

4275*
Five dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) ZNA 87286 (R.2025s).
Flattened of centre fold, otherwise good extremely fine and
rare.

$2,200
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IWA &1T3EW

4276*
Five dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) ZNA 42738* (R.2025s),
first serial prefix. Nick in bottom margin, otherwise good
very fine and rare.

$500

FIVE DOLLARS

ING 76270+

4277*

Five dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) ZNB 76223* (R.202s).
Flat, virtually uncirculated.

$2,800

FivYE DOLLARSE

INE D1ZYE#

4278*

Five dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) ZNC 01238* (R.2025s).

Off centre as issued, virtually uncirculated and very rare,

probably the finest known, one of only a handful existing

with this prefix, normally seen with the next signature.
$5,000

Ex Michael P.Vort-Ronald Collection (lot 288) and Noble Numismatics
Sale 71 (lot 2599).

240

10

TEM DOLLARS

TSA kifilw

4279*
Ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZSA 41517* (R.301sF).
Nearly uncirculated.

$750

-
o

THEE DOLLARS

15K S8LET#

4280*

Ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZSA 49462 first prefix

(R.301sF). Flattened of creases and folds, nearly very fine.
$300

4281
Ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZSC 46108* (R.3015s).
A 3mm tear in left margin, otherwise good fine.

$100

10

TEM DOLLARE

ISk EZ1230®

4282*
Ten dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) ZSE 62238* (R.302s).
Flat, nearly uncirculated and rare, especially in this
condition.

$3,500



TEN ODOLLARS

50 BERT Y@

4283*
Ten dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) ZSD 83871* first prefix
(R.302sF). Pin hole top right, otherwise very fine.

$750

10

TEH DOLLARS

I5F D99kia

4284*

Ten dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZSF 09986* (R.303s).

Flat, virtually uncirculated and very rare in this condition.
$2,100

TYTER DOLLARS

ISH 01 TE2 s

4285*
Ten dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZSH 01762* (R.303s).
Nearly uncirculated.

$1,400

10

TEN DOLLARD

50 30250

4286*
Ten dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZSG 50230* (R.303s).
Nearly uncirculated.

$750

10

TER DOLLARS

4287*
Ten dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZSH 71938* (R.303s).
Good very fine.

$500

1

TEM DOLLARS

IS8 TaES2s

4288*
Ten dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZSG 14652* (R.303s).
Very fine.

$350

°

TEM DOLLARSE

I IEH S5kl e

4289*
Ten dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZSH 55448* (R.303s).
Flattened of folds and creases, repair to small margin tear
at top, nearly very fine.

$250

4290
Ten dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZSG 13776* (R.303s).
A 2mm tear at top, otherwise good fine.

$100

4291
Ten dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZSJ 13317* (R.303sL)
last prefix star note. Creases, folds and single pin hole,
fine.

$250
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4292*

Twenty dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZXA 39927*

(R.403s). Good extremely fine and rare in this condition.
$3,500

TWENTY DOLLARS

fTh J51ane

4293*

Twenty dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZXA 35344*

(R.403s). Small stain on front, otherwise good very fine.
$800

N
o

TWENTY DOLLARMD

LEN 136504

4294*

Twenty dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZXA 29650*

(R.403s). Two tiny margin tears, otherwise good fine.
$400

TWINTY DOLLARS

12k G431 14w

4295*
Twenty dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZXA 02315*
(R.403s). Flattened of folds, four small tears in bottom and
top margins, otherwise good fine.

$300

DECIMAL ISSUES

4296
Australian decimal training notes, five, ten, twenty, fifty and
one hundred dollars denominations. Nearly uncirculated
- uncirculated. (79 sets)

$150

Official notes printed on banknote paper with colours similar to the paper
decimal notes, to assist in staff training when handling the new decimal
issues.

4297

One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ABC 000012/14 (R.71)

consecutive low numbered trio. Nearly uncirculated. (3)
$50

4298
One dollar, Phillips/Randall (1969) AKD 604101/200 (R.73)
an original pack of 100 consecutive notes. Uncirculated.
(100)

$2,500

4299
One dollar, Knight/Stone (1979)(R.77)(2), Johnston/Stone
(1982) DLP 024624/40, 967/025000; DQL 024501/23; DKZ
375692, 375717/69, 72; DLA, DJL, DKV singles (R.78).
Uncirculated. (132)

$250

4300
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) DKU 471329/431 (R.78),
one hundred consecutive notes, missing 71, 73, 98, an
original pack. Uncirculated. (100)

$250

4301
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) DLA 785634/734 (R.78),
a pack of one hundred consecutive notes. Uncirculated.
(100)

$200

4302
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) DLT 328187/292 (R.78)
an original pack of 100 consecutive notes with 200, 219,
250, 252, 256 and 258 omitted. Uncirculated. (100)

$200

4303

One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) DKX 102577/103000;

DKY 102501/77 (R.78), five consecutive original packs of

one hundred consecutive notes. Uncirculated. (500)
$1,000

4304
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) DKV 102874/976,
977/103000, DKX 102501/76 (see previous lot); DKY
102578(583 missing)/878 (R.78) five packs of consecutive
notes. Uncirculated. (500)

$1,000

4305
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) AAA 613426 (R.71F)
first prefix; twenty dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) XAA
968097 (R.401F) first serial prefix. Faded, very fine;
flattened, good very fine. (2)

$60



4306
One - twenty dollars, includes one dollar, Coombs/Wilson
(1966), Johnston/Stone (1982) (R.71, 78 [16, includes 6
consecutive]) (17); two dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1972)
(R.84); five dollars, Phillips/Randall (1969) (R.203); ten
dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966), Phillips/Randall (1968)
(R.301, 303) (2); twenty dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966)
(R.401) (2). Very fine - centre fold nearly uncirculated.
(23)

$100

4307
One dollar, Coombs/Randall (1968) AHP 037076 (R.72);
twenty dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) XBR 633589
(R.402). Fine. (2)

$100

4308
One dollar, Coombs/Randall (1968) to one hundred
dollars, Fraser/Cole (1996), a partial collection without
star replacement notes, all arranged in a Vort Ronald
interleave album, 4th edition (R.72, 73, 74, 75, 76a, 76bF
(2, consecutive pair), 76c¢ (3, including consecutive pair), 77,
78 (2, consecutive pair), 81, 83, 84, 85, 86a, 86b, 86¢, 87,
89 (2, consecutive pair), 203, 204, 205, 206a, 206b, 206c,
207, 208, 209a, 209b, 212, 213, 305, 306a, 306b, 307a,
307b, 308, 309, 312, 313a, 406a, 406b, 407a, 407b, 408,
409a, 409b, 411, 412, 413, 413i, 415, 415i, 505, 5064,
506b, 507, 508, 509a, 509b, 511, 512F, 513, 515, 515aF,
608, 609, 612, 613). Mostly uncirculated. (73)

$2,500

4309
One dollar, Phillips/Randall (1968) - one hundred dollars,
Johnstone/Stone (1984) (R.73, 74, 77, 78 (15), 81, 83 (4),
84, 86a, 89 (3), 202, 203 (4), 204, 302 (4), 303 (16), 304
(3), 401 (4), 403 (3), 404 (2), 613 (run of 4). Poor - good
very fine. (70)

$700

4310
One dollar, Knight/Wheeler (1976) - one hundred dollars,
Macfarlane/Evans (1998), includes R.76 (7), 78 (13), 86 (2),
87 (5), 213 (3), 214 (3), 217a (10), 220d (3), 309, 310b,
312, 313b (4), 413 (2), 513, 515 (2), 518a, ¢ (6), 520a (2),
b, 521b (19), 609, 618b (6)). All housed in a black paper
money album, nearly fine - uncirculated, some in consecutive
runs. (94)

$2,300

4311
One dollar - one hundred dollars, Johnston/Stone (1982)
to Fraser/Evans (1993), one dollar, DKQ, consecutive trio
(R.78) (3), DPS (R.78L); two dollars, LQG (R.89L); five
dollars, QLX (R.213); ten dollars, MRR (R.313bL); twenty
dollars, ADK (R.415L); fifty dollars, FAB (R.515L) and one
hundred dollars, ZLD (R.613L). Uncirculated, mostly last
prefixes. (10)

$500

Private purchase from Monetarium.
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4312*
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) FFN 355001/100 (R.81)
an original pack of 100 consecutive notes. Uncirculated and
rare. (100)

$6,000

4313
Two dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) FLQ 052072/3
and FNP 287108/9 (R.82) two consecutive pairs. Nearly
uncirculated - uncirculated. (4)

$200

4314
Two dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976) Gothic centre thread
(R.864a), Knight/Stone (1979) (R.87), Johnston/Stone (1983)
(R.88) (2), Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.89) (77) includes six
consecutive pairs, trio, and runs of 4, 8 and 25 notes. A few
very fine but mostly extremely fine - centre fold uncirculated.
(81)

$220

4315
Two dollars, Johnston/Stone (1983) KDY 120020/120
(R.88), an original pack of one hundred consecutive notes
with one missing (120053). Uncirculated. (100)

$600

4316
Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) LCX 355501/68; LCY
355969/6000 (R.89), a pack of 100 consecutive notes.
Includes radar number 355553, uncirculated. (100)

$300

4317
Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) LFK 842600/91 (R.89)
original pack missing last eight numbers. Uncirculated.
(92)

$300

4318
Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) LED 991841/940;
LEE 991541/640 (R.89) two original packs of one hundred
consecutive notes in each. Top left corner fold on first two
notes, otherwise uncirculated. (200)

$800
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HER 172036

4319*

Five dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) NAA 128093/6
(R.202), four consecutive first serial prefix notes. Nearly
uncirculated and rare thus. (4)

$800
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4320*

Five dollars, Phillips/Randall (1969), NGN 656343/462,
consecutive but missing twenty numbers, 349, 350, 359,
360, 369, 370, 384, 389, 390, 399, 400, 409, 412, 419,
420, 449, 450, 458-60 (R.203). An original pack of one
hundred notes in sequence with original paper wrapper
intact, uncirculated. (100)

$2,000

4321

Five dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) OCRB (10, consecutive),

Gothic (6, two consecutive) (R.209a [10], 209b [6]) (16);

Fraser/Higgins (1990) (R.212); Fraser/Cole (1991) (R.213)

(8). A few with creases and one 209b with stain mark,

otherwise extremely fine - centre fold uncirculated. (25)
$170

4322
Five dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) QJR 921258/9 (R.212L)
consecutive pair last prefix notes. Uncirculated. (2)

$200

4323

Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) AA 34 615499/500, pale

green serials (R.214i) consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)
$300

4324
Five dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) BA 93 454486/7
consecutive pair, pale green serial numbers (R.216iF) first
prefix. Uncirculated. (2)

$150

244

4325
Five dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) HI 95 565165/264
(R.217a) an original pack of 100 consecutive narrow band
orientation variety notes. Uncirculated. (100)

$750

4326
Five dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1997) GB 97 065890/989
(R.218b), an original pack of 100 consecutive notes.
Uncirculated. (100)

$750

4327
Five dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1997) BA 97 000035/6
consecutive pair of first prefix for 1997 (R.218bF).
Uncirculated. (2)

$100

4328
Five dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1997) (Hong Kong
Handover) HK 97 988896/7 consecutive pair from folder
(cfMcD $5 GF4). Uncirculated. (2)

$70

4329
Five dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (2001) BJ 01, BK 01, BL 01,
all with serial number 937739 (R.219) three consecutive
prefix radar numbers. Uncirculated. (3)

$100

4330
Five - one hundred dollars, Stevens/Parkinson (2013) a set
of first prefix notes, BA 13 for the first, AA 13 for the other
four. Uncirculated. (5)

$200

10
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4331*
Ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) SAA 000798 (R.301F)
first prefix. Uncirculated.

$300

4332

Ten dollars, Coomb/Wilson (1966) to Fraser/Cole

(1991)(R.301-313 MRR last prefix). Uncirculated. (14)
$1,000

4333
Ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) SAP (3), SAX, SBF (2)
and SDA (R.301) (7); Phillips/Randall (1968) SPK and SRJ
(R.303) (2). Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (9)

$250

4334
Ten dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) SDU 093929/30
(R.302) consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)

$350



4335
Ten dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) SEA 301246 (R.302).
Good extremely fine.

$100

4336
Ten dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1974) TCH 772803/5 (R.305)
consecutive trio. Uncirculated. (3)

$200

4337
Ten dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976) centre thread, TEN
873770/2 consecutive trio (R.306aF) first prefix. Virtually
uncirculated. (3)

$300

4338
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) AA 00 084024 (R.310;
cfMcD $10GF 2), 26 January 1988, first serial prefix ex
folder. Uncirculated.

$80

4339
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) bicentennial folder issue,
AA 00 099545/6 (R.310) consecutive pair of first prefix.
Uncirculated. (2)

$250

4340

Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) AB 10 943680/1 (R.310a)

first prefix, first release, consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)
$100

4341
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988), AB 10 946558/60
consecutive trio (R.310aF) first serial prefix of first release.
Uncirculated. (3)

$750

4342
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) polymer commemorative,
first printing, AB 33 940132 (R.310a) last prefix.
Uncirculated.

$400

4343
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) Bicentennial first release,
AB 12 937546/7 consecutive pair (R.310a). Uncirculated.
@)

$50

4344
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) Bicentennial second
release, first prefix AB 10 028102, 028113 (R.310bF).
Both with centre fold, the second with some other creasing,
otherwise virtually uncirculated. (2)

$100

4345
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) Bicentennial second
release, AB 26 872223/4 consecutive pair, AB 33 470631/3
consecutive trio, AB 37 865101/2 consecutive pair and AB
57 928438 (R.310b). Uncirculated. (8)

$120

4346
Twenty dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) XAA 938586,
XAB, XAD and XAP (R.401F, 401). Extremely fine - nearly
uncirculated. (4)

$250

245

4347
Twenty dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) XAE 009189
(R.401); Phillips/Wheeler (1972) XFN 410903 (R.404),
Knight/Wheeler (1976) Gothic centre thread XHE 333395
(R.406a). Centre fold, good extremely fine - nearly
uncirculated. (3)

$80

4348
Twenty dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) to Fraser/Evans
(1993) (R.401-415 ABK, ADK prefixes). The Coombs/
Randall (R.402) nearly uncirculated, the others uncirculated.
7)

$2,200

N
o]
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4349*
Twenty dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) XBR 479033
(R.402). Uncirculated and very rare as such.

$4,500

v
c

TWENTY DOLLARS

4350*
Twenty dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) XBR 725507
(R.402). Nearly uncirculated.

$1,000

4351
Twenty dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) XBQ 795800
(R.402) first prefix. Small tone spots, very fine.

$250

4352
Twenty dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) XBR 039822
(R.402). Trimmed and flattened, good very fine.

$150

4353
Twenty dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) XBQ 043408
(R.402F) first prefix. An 8mm tear at top, otherwise very
fine.

$100

4354
Twenty dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) XBY, XDC and XEF
(R.403). Extremely fine. (3)

$150



4355
Twenty dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1972) XGS, XFG (2), XFH
(2) and XFK (R.404). Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated.
(6)

$300

4356

Twenty dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976) centre thread

(R.406a) XPH 370436 and 370438. Centre fold and a few

small light creases, otherwise virtually uncirculated. (2)
$150

4357
Twenty dollars, Knight/Stone (1979) Gothic side thread,
XYQ 775182 (R.407a). Uncirculated.

$80

4358

Twenty dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) EVX 857937

(R.409a); ten dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2002) DB 02

950955/6 (R.320a) consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (3)
$150

4359
Twenty dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976) XTQ 810012
(R.406b); Johnston/Fraser (1985) EJY 837394 (R.409bF)
gothic serials first prefix. Extremely fine. (2)

$200

4360
Twenty dollars, Knight/Stone (1979) Gothic side thread
XZC 497721/4, a run of four consecutive notes (R.407a).
Uncirculated. (4)

$200

4361

Twenty dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) EKU 000697/8

Gothic serials (R.409b) consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)
$400

4362
Twenty dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) Gothic EKD 580602
(R.409b). Extremely fine.

$100

4363
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) AAA 357909/10
(R.415i) consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)

$100

4364

Twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) AAA 004978/80

consecutive trio NPA issue (R.415i). Uncirculated. (3)
$150

4365
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) ADK 626713 (R.415L;
McD N/APT6) last prefix of paper notes, with Lawrence
Hargrave Centenary Portfolio overprint 4032, black serials,
from an issue of 5,000. Uncirculated.

$50

4366
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994) AA 95 001872 first year
prefix for 1995 issue (R.416bF); ten dollars, Fraser/Evans
(1993) GB 93 460190 (R.3164a) first polymer circulation
issue. Uncirculated. (2)

$150

246

4367
Twenty dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2002) CL 05 165165
(R.420c) repeating trios number. Uncirculated.

$50

4368
Fifty dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1973) YAA 959900 (R.505F)
first prefix. Uncirculated.

$300

4369
Fifty dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1973) YAJ 601337/8 (R.505)
consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)

$200

4370
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) FAA 536689, FAB 536689
(R.515, L) general prefix and last prefix notes both with the
same serial number. Uncirculated. (2)

$400

4371
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) WVZ 099571/3 (R.515)
consecutive trio. Uncirculated. (3)

$200

4372
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) AA 95 000648, red serial
numbers, first prefix, from low numbered folder (R.516aF).
Uncirculated.

$200

4373
Fifty dollars, Stevens/Henry (2007) AA 08 657756 (R.521bF)
radar number, first prefix. Nearly extremely fine.

$80

4374
One hundred dollars, Johnston/Stone (1984) ZAA 163062
(R.608F) first prefix. Nearly uncirculated.

$200

4375
One hundred dollars, Johnston/Stone (1984) ZAA
814363/65 (R.608) consecutive trio, first prefix. Nearly
uncirculated. (3)

$450
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4376*

One hundred dollars, Johnston/Stone (1984) ZAK 682408/13

(R.608) a run of six consecutive notes. Uncirculated. (6)
$900
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4377*

One hundred dollars, Johnston/Stone (1984) ZAK 682314/22

(R.608) a run of nine consecutive notes. Uncirculated. (9)
$1,400

4378
One hundred dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) ZCL 223311
(R.609). Good extremely fine.

$150

4379
One hundred dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1999) EJ 99
900165/9 (R.618b) a run of five consecutive notes.
Uncirculated. (5)

$600

ERROR NOTES

UIK BT5299 UZIE BTS299

4381*
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) UZK 875299 (R.309),
‘butterfly* error, paper flap at top (24x10mm). A 1.5cm
tear at right of flap, some toning, otherwise very fine and
scarce.

$150
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4382*
One hundred dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) ZDP
998999/9000 consecutive pair, third digit (8) on top serial
number of first note very faint (R.609). Uncirculated, an
unusually numbered pair with error. (2)

$400

4380*

Five dollars, Johnston/Stone (1983) PJN 560601 (R.208)

missing intaglio print on back. Uncirculated and rare.
$1,500

Sold with original bank protection bag when saved at distribution point
from the Reserve Bank.

247

4383*
Ten dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) MNU 058885 (R.313)
missing simultan printing phase on back. Nearly uncirculated
and rare.

$2,000
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4384*
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) ABE 633947 (R.415)
missing intaglio print phase on front. Extremely fine and
rare.

$1,200

4385*
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994) AK 95 669047 - 669037
(R.416b) mis-matched serials. Very fine and rare.

$500

4386*

One hundred dollars, Fraser/Evans (1996) DF 96 724865,
back with intaglio print off-centre by 7mm to the right
(R.616). Extremely fine.

$400

248

4387*
Five dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (c2002) missing all printing
phases on back (R.220). Uncirculated.

$800

COLLECTOR FOLDERS & UNCUT NOTES

4388
Twenty Fifth Anniversary set, 1991, pre-decimal and
decimal, last and first prefixes serials all ending 919, total
of eight notes in presentation album in slip case, set No
731/800. Uncirculated.

$4,000

4389
Triple Anniversary set, (1994) of five, fifty and one hundred
dollars, all first prefix NAA, YAA, ZAA 000039. In slip-case
and album of issue, set No 14/800, uncirculated.

$1,500

4390
Triple Anniversary set, (1994) of five, fifty and one hundred
dollars, all first prefix NAA, YAA, ZAA 000636. In slip-case
and album of issue, set No 580/800, uncirculated.

$1,500

4391
Bicentennial Coin and Note Collection, Melbourne
International Coin Fair issue, 1988. In slip-case, this worn,
otherwise uncirculated - FDC.

$60

4392
Bicentennial Coin and Note Collections, containing proof
two, five and ten dollars, two, five and ten dollar notes.
Uncirculated - FDC. (3)

$150



4393
Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988), last issue green folder;
ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) (McD $10GF1) (3),
(McD 173a) (7). Four in folders of issue, uncirculated. (11
notes)

$140

4394

Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) polymer commemorative

(R.310) ten different serials in folders including last prefix

AA 23 017538; also low numbered premium set in folder, red

serials AA 99 000733 (McD.DYF31). Uncirculated. (11)
$500

4395
Five - one hundred dollars, first and last folders, five dollars,
Fraser/Cole (1992) first polymer issue overprinted 7 July
1992 AA 13 000951 and last paper issue QPG 885627, two
note deluxe folder (McD $5 F/LF1); ten dollars, Fraser/Evans
(2993) first polymer issue overprinted 1 November 1993
AA 93 005051 and Fraser/Cole (1993) last paper issue
MRR 995427, two note deluxe (McD $10 F/LF1); twenty
dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994) first polymer issue overprinted
31 October 1994 AA 94 004104 and last paper issue ADK
621027 last prefix, two note Deluxe folder (McD $20 F/
LF1); fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) first polymer issue
overprinted 4 October 1995 AA 95 003005 and last paper
issue FAB 999618 last prefix, two note deluxe folder (McD
$50 F/LF1); one hundred dollars, Fraser/Evans (1996) first
polymer issue overprinted 15 May 1996 AA 96 002437 and
Fraser/Cole (1996) last paper issue ZLD 073561 last prefix,
two note deluxe folder (McD $100 F/LF1). Some spots of
foxing on last three folders, otherwise uncirculated. (5)
$550

4396
Five - twenty dollars low serial numbered folders, five dollars,
Fraser/Evans (1995) black serials, AA 95 004419, deluxe
folder (McD DYF®6); ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) blue
serials, AA 95 004419, deluxe folder (McD DYF8); twenty
dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) black serials, AA 95 004419,
deluxe folder (McD DYF10); five dollars, Macfarlane/Evans
(2001) Centenary of Federation, AA 01 088707 general
folder (McD $5 GF9); ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988)
Bicentenary AA 05 069496 (McD $10 GF1); also ten dollars,
Johnston/Fraser (1988) Bicentenary second release, AB 16
626404 (R.310b). Uncirculated. (6)

$200

4397
Ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) first polymer issue
overprinted 1 November 1993 CG 93 002734/5 and
Fraser/Cole (1993) last paper issue MQK 997326/7, two
note standard folder, consecutive pair (McD $10 F/LF2)
(2); ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) Bicentenary AA
16 051016 (McD $10 GF1); twenty dollars, Fraser/Cole
(1993) 80th Anniversary Issue, red overprint and red serial
number M 002616 and matching folder number, Brisbane
Coin Fair issue (McD $20 GF1c); privately issued Premium
Pack folders, last prefix Johnston/Stone (1982) one dollar
note DPS 713704 (R.78L) and first proof one dollar coin
(1984); last prefix Johnston/Fraser (1985) two dollar note
LQG 799484 (R.89L) and first proof silver two dollar coin
(1988); last prefix Fraser/Cole (1991) paper five dollar note
QPG 841588 (R.213L) and first proof five dollar coin (1988).
Uncirculated - FDC. (7)

$230

249

4398
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans, last paper and first polymer, two
note portfolio (McD $50 F/LF 1). In folder issued by Note
Printing Australia, uncirculated.

$200

4399
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) Lord Howard Florey,
note/stamp sets, red serial numbers HF 001999, 002000,
002543, 002544, portfolio numbers 1999, 2000, 2543, 2544
(McD N/APTS8). Uncirculated. (4 sets)

$400

4400
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans HF 000348, red serials, with pane
of ten $2.50 Howard Florey stamps, combined NPA and
Australia Post issue (Mc N/APT 8), portfolio n0.348/3500;
also, ten dollars, Fraser/Evans, WM 95 000802, with ten
dollar phonecard, portfolio n0.0802/1000 (Mc N/TPT).
Uncirculated. (2)

$150

4401

Five dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1997) Hong Kong handover

HK 97 988926/8, 30 (McD $5 GF4). Uncirculated. (4)
$130

4402
An album containing twenty four decimal banknotes,
(Harold Peake Pairs Collection), set of four one dollar
Johnston/Stone (1982), set of four ten dollars Johnston/
Fraser (1988), two dollars (pair) Johnston/Fraser (1985),
five dollars (pair) Fraser/Higgins (1990), five dollars (pair)
Fraser/Cole (1991), ten dollars (pair) Fraser/Higgins (1990),
ten dollars (pair) Fraser/Cole (1991), twenty dollars (pair)
Fraser/Higgins (1990), twenty dollars (pair) Fraser/Cole
(1991). Uncirculated.(24)

$500

Set No.2 of 14 produced.

4403
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) framed Bicentennial
uncut half sheet of twelve, AA (00-11) 178736 (McD $10
U2). Uncirculated. (12 notes)

$180

4404
Five dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) uncut full sheet of forty,
QDF-QFA 001064 with taffic lights at bottom (McD $5 U1).
Uncirculated. (40 notes)

$350

4405

Five dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) uncut half sheet of twenty

QDK - QFA 001543 (McD $5 U2); uncut block of four

QDH, J, S, T 000483 (McD $5 U4); ten dollars, Johnston/

Fraser (1988) Bicentennial uncut half sheet of twelve, AA

(00-11) 172256 (McD $10 U2). Uncirculated. (36 notes)
$300

4406

Ten dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) uncut pairs, MQB, C, and
MQD, E 000066, consecutive pair (McD $10 U7). Both with
some light foxing near edges and a few scuff spots at edge,
otherwise uncirculated. (2 pairs)

$60



